RECEIVED

1:42 pm, May 16, 2007

W al Cerrier-Ryan Inc

Environmental Health

TRANSMITTAL April 17, 2007

G-R #386499

TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC: Mr. Satya Sinha

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company

Emeryville, CA 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256

San Ramon, California 94583

FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-0020

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 1633 Harrison Street

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Qakland, California

Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000143

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 April 13, 2004 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
First Semi-Annual - Event of March 5, 2007

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to April 20, 2007, at which time the final
report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Phil Nevel, The Oakland Housing Authority, 1619 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA 94612
Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (No Hard Copy-UPLOAD TO ALAMEDA CO.)

Enclosures

Trans/9-0020-S8
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 » Fax {925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 = (916) 631-1300 » Fax {916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Bivd., Suite B2 « Petatuma, CA 949854  {707) 789-3255 +» Fax (707} 789-3218
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Cheavron

Satya P. Sinha
Project Manager
Retail and Terminal
Business Unit

April 17, 2006

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Chevron Service Station #9-0020

Address 1633 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Chevron Environmental
Management Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road,
Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583

Tel {925) 842-9876

Fax {925) 842-8370
satyasinha@chevron.com

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated April 17, 2007

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in
this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have
been followed. This report was prepared by Geitler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose assistance and advice 1 have

relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b) (1) and

the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.
1 declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

Sinha

Satya

Attachment: Report



(/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc

April 13,2007
G-R Job #386499
Mr, Satya Sinha
Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  First Semi-Annual Event of March 5, 2007
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Sinha:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event arc attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,
e
%

Deanna [.. Harding
i ordinator

51+

Potentiometric Map
Groundwater Monttoring Data and Analytical Results
Groundwater Analytical Results

Groundwater Analytical Results — Oxygenate Compounds
Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling

Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

5747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925} 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (916} 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Bivd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94854 = (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

WELL

DAT /1 ons

MWw.-7

04/23/89 29.01 10.02 18.99 w - - - -- - -
04/24/89 29.01 -- -- 8400 106 260 160 1300 - <3.0
07/28/89 29.01 9.07 19.94 7000 230 90 70 440 -- <3000
7/28/89 D) 29.01 - - 6000 280 180 38 430 - --
10/30/89 29.4 9.04 19.97 10,004 570 55 168 400 -- n
10/36/89 (D) 29.41 - -- 9900 320 82 180 410 -- -
01/09/%0 29.01 8.86 20.15 3400 2940 72 9.0 200 - e
04/18/90 29.01 8.64 20037 6800 350 140 10 440 -- -
06/22/90 29.01 8.61 20.40 - -- -- - -- -- -
(8/09/90 29.01 8.63 20.38 11,000 360 130 14 660 - -~
TE/13/90 29.41 8.60 20.41 6500 230 0 97 460 - -
05/15/91 2901 8.54 2047 46060 180 53 46 306 - -
08/27/91 29.01 8.87 20.14 7000 220 53 63 340 - -
11/15/91 29.01 8.79 20.22 3300 150 19 49 260 e e
42/20/92 29.01 8.69 20.32 5200 520 150 100 380 - -
06/15/92 29.01 9.03 19.98 10,000 760 430 320 1100 - -
12/16/92 29.01 8.87 2014 11,000 810 350 280 1106 - -
04/07/93 29.01 9.87 19.14 150 1.4 0.9 0.9 4.5 - o
06/09/93 29.01 9.96 19.05 180 4.0 1O 1.0 3.0 - -
09/10/93 29.01 - - - -- - - - - -
09/27/93 29.01 . - - - - - - - -
12/17/93 29.01 - - - - - - . - -
03/10/94 29.01 - - - - o - - - -
06/16/94 29.01 - - -- - - - - — "
0%/G7/94 29.01% - - - — - - — - —
11/30/94 29.01 INACCESSIBLE - . - - - - -
041/17/95 29.01 17.39 i1.62 2700 140 65 44 200 - -
03/22/95 29.01 11.33 17.68 160 34 <0.3 il 0.77 - -
06/27/95 29.01 9.75 19.26 <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <(.3 - -~
09/28/93 29.01 9.67 19.34 1500 84 24 26 130 - -
12/30/95 29.01 9.85 19.16 200 1.6 <0.5 1.3 59 3.3 -
02/28/96 29.01 10.57 18.44 650 i4 1.3 4.2 16 34 --
06/27/96 29.01 10.29 18.72 644 140 Y 9.8 14 53 -
09/13/96 29.01 9.61 19,40 1400 100 30 24 66 130 -
12/16/96 29.01 8.91 20,10 2600 140 72 51 180 <50 -
03/20/97 29.01 10.06 18.95 64 1.7 24 <f).5 .67 <25 o

9-0020,x1s/4386499 1 As of 03/05/07




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020

1633 Harrison Street

Oakland, California

MW-7 (cont)
09/08/97
02/16/98
08/25/98
03/09/99
09/29/99
03/277/00
09/18/0°
03/27/01°
09/65/01°
03/15/02°
09/14/02°
03/26/03°
09/02/03%7
03/29/04°
09/03/04°
03/02/05°
09/22/05°
03/30/06°
08/28/06°
03/05/07°

MWw.9

06/22/90
08/09/90
£1/13/90
05/15/91
0872791
11/15/91
02/20/92
06/15/92
12/16/92
04/07/93
06/69/93
09/10/93

2-0020 xIs/H386499

29.01
29.01
29.01
29.01
29.01
29.01
29.01
29.0%
29.01
2901
29.01
29.01
29.01
29.01
29.01
29.01
29.01
2901
29.01
25.01

28.67
28.67
28.67
28.67
28.67
28.67
28.67
28.67
28.68
28.68
28.68
28.68

9.34
141
9.6l
13.01
12.12
9.42
8.99
9.16
8.60
G.16
872
8.89
7.99
10.13
9.52
15.59
10.13
10.88
10.16
10.76

7.87
7.93
7.89
8.19
8.12
8.10
6.90
8.30
8.39
9.36
9.52

19.67
18.60
19.40
16.06
16.89
19.59
20.02
19.85
20,41
i9.85
20.29
2012
21.02
18.88
19.49
13.42
18.88
18.13
18.85
18.25

20.80
20.74
20.78
2048
20.55
20.57
2177
20.37
20.29
19.32
19.16

590 45 <1.0 7.7 <10 46 -
120 8.7 7.5 1.9 11 4.4 .
160 6.2 33 0.84 20 <2.5 -
<50 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
276 35.1 2.54 2.17 543 <5.0/<2.8' -
721 185 1.06 6.31 9.38 7.75 .
88° 2.5 0.92 <0.50 1.3 8.7 -
<50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 .
220 1.9 2.3 <0.50 <3.0 <25 -
NOT SAMPLED - DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
69 22 0.83 <050 <15 <25 -
78 <(.50 0.68 <(0.50 <1.5 <25 -
76 <0.5 0.7 <0.8 <1.6 <0.5 -
160 I <0.5 0.5 0.6 | -
110 2 1 0.8 0.8 <05 -
850 3 0.9 6 1 0.3 -
499 29 5 14 49 <0.5 -
1,400 51 9 26 10 <0.5 -
1.300 33 12 21 16 <0.3 -
1,800 66 16 17 19 <0.5 -
3700 47 31 280 530 - <[000
8000 <0.3 17 210 480 - -
6400 <3.0 20 240 450 . -
5700 2.0 16 190 390 - -
6700 <3.0 31 180 350 - -
4000 2.8 26 150 280 - -
3400 13 30 230 460 - -
4500 19 72 280 560 - .
9900 380 220 380 1300 - -
8700 51 150 360 1000 - -
2900 110 160 350 1100 - -
4600 110 63 190 350 - -

2 As of 03/05/407



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Oakland, California
B

MW.-9 (cont)

09/27/93 28.68 .74 19.94 - - - - - - -
12/17/93 28.68 8.37 20.31 4600 92 85 180 300 - -
03/10/94 28.68 8.3% 20,34 3300 8.0 29 120 170 - -
06/16/94 28.68 8.42 20.26 2900 48 16 g3 64 . --
09/07/94 28.68 827 2041 2900 <0.5 9.9 70 75 - -
11/30/94 28.68 $.70 19.98 2100 <5.0 <5.0 53 51 - -
03722795 28.68 9.27 19.41 2200 <5.0 5.3 26 69 - -
06/27/95 28.68 .28 19.40 2900 7.4 1 68 59 . -
09/28/95 28.68 9.13 19.55 4000 32 <10 36 44 - -
12/30/95 28.68 £.8% 19.80 3800 <5.4) 13 <5.0 120 120 -
02/28/96 28.68 2.93 19.75 2000 99 <5.0 46 30 <25 -
06/27/96 28.68 9.13 19.55 2400 16 7.1 65 72 <50 -
(69/13/96 28.68 %.86 19.82 2500 26 8.4 53 39 36 -
12/16/96 28.68 7.91 20.77 1200 15 2.4 12 14 <10 -
03/20/%7 28.68 9.28 19.40 2400 25 58 26 22 <25 -
09/08/97 28.68 8.59 20.09 1800 9.5 8.1 22 21 12 .
02/16/98 28.68 9.45 19.23 950 5.6 3.1 13 13 18 -
08/25/98 28.68 9.18 19.50 2100 2.5 6.4 35 51 8.9 -
03/09/99 28.68 8.87 19.81 1400 12 7.8 8.8 16 8.8 -
07/19/99° 28.68 - - - - . - - - -
09/29/99 28.68 8.27 20.41 217 1.36 114 1.56 1.49 <5.0/<2.0' .
03727400 28.68 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - . -
09/18/00° 28.68 8.63 20,03 <50 <0150 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <25 -
03/27/01° 28.68 .84 19.84 718 <0.500 <0.500 3.31 12.3 <0.500 -
ao/0s/01° 28.68 8.39 20.29 1,500 <050 2.9 11 25 <25 -
03/15/02° 28.68 §.07 20.61 740 0.56 <050 4.0 5.3 <23 -
09/14/02° 28.68 8.62 2006 380 <1.0 <1.0 1.8 34 3.4 .
03/26/03° 28.68 8.71 19.97 440 1.7 0.69 <5.0 <15 <25 -
09/02/03% 78.68 7.82 20.86 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 -
03/29/04° 28.68 9.54 19.14 660 <0.5 <0.5 12 11 0.8 p
09/03/04° 28.68 8.91 19.77 350 <0.5 <0.5 2 0.9 <03 .
03/02/05° 28.68 9.57 19.11 800 <0.5 <0.5 3 1.6 <0.5 -
09/22/H5° 28.68 9.67 19.01 690 <0).5 <05 0.6 <] & <().5 -
03/30/06° 2868 10.02 18.66 540 <0.5 0.9 4 4 <(.5 -

§-0020 xIs/H386499 3 As of 03/0547




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

WELL 1D/ g . T R R
DATE: - ‘

MW.9 (cont)

08/28/06° 28.68 9.43 19.25 2,700 <.5 7 1 56 <0.3 e
03/05/07° 28.68 92.89 18.79 800 <{@.5 <{.5 0.7 1 <0.5 -
MW-13

1H/15/91 28.63 7.56 2107 3100 68 40 110 270 - wn
(02720/92 28.63 6.46 2217 3100 120 50 240 400 - -
06/15/92 28.63 7.96 280,67 3200 35 33 210 300 - -
12/16/92 28.62 8.28 2034 87.000 1400 340 2400 11,600 -~ -
04/07/93 28.62 9.21 19.41 1500 72 12 70 160 - -~
06/09/93 28.62 9.42 19.20 210 6.0 20 7.0 16 - -
09/10/93 28.62 - -- 73 3.0 <(.5 2.0 3.0 - -
09/27/93 28.62 827 20.35 - -- -- - - - -
12/17/93 28.62 7.86 20.76 640 43 12 12 37 - s
03/10/94 28.62 7.93 20.69 540 44 22 10 69 - --
06/16/94 28.62 7.95 20.67 1800 63 12 18 64 - e
09/07/94 28.62 7.79 20.83 14400 59 i2 22 50 -~ -
11/30/94 28.62 8.21 20.41 700 36 4.4 18 3 - -
03/22/95 28.62 8.80 19.82 160 1.4 14 <0.5 <0.5 e =
06/27/95 28.62 8.86 19.76 220 1.8 <().5 <0.5 0.84 - -
09/28/95 28.62 8.58 20.04 160 32 <0.3 0.97 22 - --
12/30/95 28.62 832 20.30 190 0.94 <f.5 0.74 i1 <2.5 -
02/28/96 28.62 873 19.89 130 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23 e
06/27/96 28.62 8.64 19.98 280 <0.5 14 <5 38 94 e
09/13/96 28.62 8.34 20.28 170 <0.3 <().5 <(.5 0.89 27 -
12/16/96 28.62 8.15 2047 179 <{.5 0.51 0.6 30 <2.5 e
03/20/97 28.62 8.72 19.90 290 1.6 0.78 1.1 1.3 34 -
09/08/97 28.62 8.13 20.49 140 0.52 1.5 <0.3 1.2 <2.5 --
02/16/98 28.62 8.87 19.75 04 <0.5 <0.5 <0.,3 <0.5 <2.5 -
08/25/98 28.62 8.60 20.02 G99 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 1.7 <2.3 -
03/09/99 28.62 8.62 20.00 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <43 <2.5 -
(9/29/99 28.62 8.13 20.49 <50 <415 <0.3 <(.5 <(.3 <5.0/<2.0° -
03/27/0G 28.62 8.58 20.04 89.5 0.763 0.682 <0.5 0.688 4.04 -
09/18/00 28.62 8.13 20.49 1.300° 6.9 2.8 14 28 12 -
03/27/01 28.62 834 20.28 <50.0 <6.500 <0).500 <(.500 <(.500 <0.5060 -

9-0020.x1s/4386499 4 As of 03/05/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Qakland, California
PRt B

MW-13 (cont)

69/05/01 28.62 7.96 20.66 <50 <0.50 <{0.50 <{1.50 <13 <2.5 -
03/15/02 28.62 8.52 2010 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <1.5 <23 -
09/14/02 28.62 8.16 20.46 <50 <150 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
03/26/03 28.62 .20 20.42 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 <1.5 <2.5 -
09/62/03° 28.62 7.27 21.35 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <1.0 <0.5 -
03/29/04° 28.62 8.96 19.66 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 <0.5 .
09/03/04° 28.62 £.48 20.14 <50 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <} <0.5 -
03/02/65° 28.62 9.11 19.51 <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <1.0 <(0.5 -
09/22/08° 18.62 9.33 19.29 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 <05 -
03/30/06° 28.62 9.52 19.10 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 -
08/28/06° 28.62 9.08 19.54 <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 -
03/05/07° 28.62 9.44 19.18 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 <0.5 -
MW-15

12/16/92 28.04 830 19.74 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/07/93 28.04 9.24 18.80 <30 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
06/09/93 28.04 9.44 18.60 <50 <().5 (.5 <0.5 <0.5 - .
09/10/93 28.04 . - . - -- - - - -
09/27/93 28.04 $.11 19.93 <50 2.0 <415 <0.5 <05 - --
12/17/93 28.04 792 20.32 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/10/94 28.04 7,75 20.29 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <43 <0.3 - -
06/16/94 28.04 7.73 20.31 <5) <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
09/07/94 28.04 7.61 2043 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 28.04 .03 20.01 <50 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/22/93 28.04 8.57 19.47 69 49 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 - -
06/27/95 28.04 3.70 19.34 <50 3.9 <0.5 1.4 <0.5 - -
09/28/95 28.04 8.38 19.66 <50 0.82 <0.5 <5 <).5 . .
12/30/95 28.04 8.10 19.94 160 7.0 1.4 <0.5 1.8 14 -
(02/28/96 28.04 8.41 19.63 8] 1.7 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
06/27/56 28.04 8.44 19.60 <50 <0.3 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
09/13/96 28.04 8.14 19.90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
12/16/96 28.04 7.81 20.23 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <05 <25 -
03/20/97 - 28.04 8.52 19.52 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
09/08/97 28.04 7.86 20.18 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 e

9-0020.x15/#386499 5 As 0f 03/05/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Qakland, California

MW-15 (cont)

02/16/98 28.04 8.67 19.37 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
08/25/98 28.04 8.34 19.70 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
03/09/99 28.04 8.35 19.69 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
09/29/99 28.04 7.92 20.12 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3.0 -
03/27/00 28.04 8.37 19.67 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
09/18/00 28.04 791 20.13 <5() <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.5 -
03/27/01 28.04 8.13 19.91 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
09/05/01 28.04 176 20.28 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <15 <2.3 -
03/15/02 28.04 833 19.71 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 an
09/14/02 28.04 7.94 20.10 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
03/26/03 28.04 7.99 20.05 <50 <(.50 <0150 <0.50 <15 <2.5 .
09/02/03° 28.04 7.12 20.92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 .
03/29/04° 28.04 8.73 1931 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 -
09/03/404° 28.04 831 19.73 <50 <0.5 <13 <0.3 <1.0 <0.5 —-
03/02/05° 28.04 .93 19.11 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 <0.5 -
09/22/05° 28.04 9.19 18.85 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <05 "
03/30/06° 28.04 929 18.75 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 <0.5 -
08/28/06° 28.04 892 19.12 <50 <0.5 <05 0.5 <1.0 <0.5 -
03/05/07° 28.04 9.19 18.85 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 <0.5 -
MW-16

12/16/92 28.32 .74 19.58 - - - - - — -
12/21/92 28.32 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <().5 - -
04/07/93 28.32 9.91 18.41 <50 <0.5 6.8 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/09/93 28.32 10.07 18.25 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/10/93 28.32 . . <5() <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - .
09/27/93 28.32 8.16 20.16 - - - - - _- —
12/17/93 28.32 - - - - - - - - -
03/10/94 28.32 7.77 20.55 <50) 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/16/94 28.32 7.67 20.65 <50 0.9 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 - .
09/07/94 28.32 7.59 20.73 150 1.3 0.8 1.2 36 - -
11/30/94 28.32 8.04 20.28 4200 300 <3.0 14 350 - -
03/22/95 28.32 8.63 19.67 2900 180 5.7 21 91 - -
06/27/95 28.32 8.72 19.60 2000 330 10 27 48 . .
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Oukland, California

MW-16 (cont)

09/28/95 28.32 INACCESSIBLE - . - - - - -
12/30/95 28.32 8.06 20.26 3100 770 19 30 &0 <12 -
02/28/96 28.32 8.48 19.84 1600 320 15 11 21 <25 -
06/27/96 28.32 8.45 19.87 2900 670 48 54 86 280 -
09/13/96 28.32 8.17 20.15 1400 i3 4.0 8.6 16 <19 -
12/16/96 28.32 7.53 20.79 3100 500 25 23 52 <25 -
03/20/97 28.32 8.52 19.80 3800 550 23 14 8.4 140 "
09/08/97 28.32 7.97 20.35 2800 470 28 24 41 <10 -
02/16/98 28.32 8.40 19.92 3100 570 35 27 54 <25 -
(08/25/98 28.32 8.12 20.20 3500 520 43 57 75 <12 -
03/09/99 28.32 .13 20.17 4900 750 55 40 120 <50 -
09729/99 28.32 7.77 20.55 5480 717 453 44 £00 <125/<10' -
03/27/00 28.32 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - . -
09/18/00° 28,32 7.85 20.47 - - - - - - -
03/27/01 28.32 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
09/05/01° 28.32 .70 19.62 6,500 TH 72 45 94 <20 -
03/15/02° 28.32 8.28 20.04 5,800 520 60 28 68 <25 .
09/14/02° 28.32 7.84 20.48 7.300 560 75 52 100 <56 -
03/26/03° 28.32 7.91 20.41 8,200 650 96 66 120 <50 -
097024037 28.32 7.02 21.30 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - -
03/20/04 28.32 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - . -
09/03/04° 28.32 8.12 20.20 7,400 140 89 58 139 <5 -
03/02/05° 28.32 8.74 19.58 6,500 74 55 31 69 <l -
09/22/05° 28.32 8.91 19.41 8,500 60 46 35 64 <3 -
03/30/06° 28.32 9.08 19.24 2,000 110 72 55 111 <0.3 -
08/28/06° 28.32 8.77 19.55 10.000 210 100 58 152 <0.5 -
03/05/07° 28.32 8.95 19.37 8,900 330 78 38 122 <1 -
MW-1

11/03/88 29.82 9.42 20.44) <1000 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 - -
02/02/89 29.82 9.11 20.71 - - - - - - -
02/10/89 29.82 . - <100 <0.2 <0.2 <0).2 <04 - -
04/23/89 29.82 9.48 20.34 - - - - - - -
04/24/89 29.82 - . <50 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <10 - <3000
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
OQakland, California
WELLID/ SO PITW STPHAG B

.............

MW.1 (cont)

07/28/89 29.82 9.24 20.58 <50 <0.1 <0.5 <(,2 <{.5 - <3000
10/30/89 26.82 .30 20.52 <500 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.6 -- -
01/09/90 29.82 9.05 20.77 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <(.3 <0.6 - --
04/18/90 29.82 8.87 20.93 <350 <(.3 <@.3 <0.3 <(.6 - --
(6/22/90 29.82 8.82 21.00 - - - - o e -
O8/G9/50 29.82 8.88 2(.94 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <4.3 <0.6 - e
11/13/940 29.82 8.84 20.98 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 - -
05/15/91 29.82 Q.18 20.64 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -~
0872741 29.82 9.43 20,79 10 <).5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.3 -~ -
11/15/91 29.82 9.07 20.75 <30 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/20/92 29.82 §.92 20.90 <50 0.5 0.6 <5 0.9 - P
06/13/92 29.82 9.18 20.64 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <(.3 <{r.5 -- -
12/16/92 29.82 898 20.84 <50 Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/07/93 29.82 9.91 19.91 <50 <0.5 <{).5 <().5 <1.5 -- -
06/09/93 2982 9.97 19.83 - - -~ - = - —
09/10/93 29.82 - -- -- - -- - - - -
09/27/93 2982 9.47 20.35 <58 <0.5 <0.5 <413 <@.5 - -
12/17/93 26.82 9.14 20.68 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.3 <{.5 - -
03/10/94 29.82 9.25 20.57 <50 <(1.5 <f).5 <(.5 <0.5 -- --
06/16/94 29.82 9.27 20.55 <50 <0.5 <{.5 <(.5 <().5 - --
09/07/94 29.82 9.13 20.69 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <().5 - -
11/30/94 26.82 9.39 20.23 <56 <{.5 <().5 <{.5 <Q.5 - --
03/22/95 29.82 10.37 19.45 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 - -
ABANDONED

MW-2

[1/03/88 30.59 9.70 20.89 <1000 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 e -
02/02/89 30.39 9.38 21.2% - - - - - - -
02/10/89 30.59 e - <100 <02 <02 <0.2 <(.4 - -
04/23/8% 30.539 9.77 20.82 - - - - aw - -
04/24/89 30.59 - - <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0) -- <3000
07/28/89 30.59 9.57 21.02 <100 <(.2 <1.0 <0.2 <(.5 - <3606
13/30/89 30.359 9.63 20.96 <508 <0.3 <3 <0.3 <(.6 e m
01/69/90 30.39 9.34 2125 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <f.3 <).6 - -
04/18/90 303,39 9.06 21.53 <50 <0.3 <03 <{.3 <{.6 - o
06/22/50 30.59 9.02 21.57 - - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

MW.-2 (cont)

08/09/90 30,59 9.04 21.55 <50 <{).3 <6.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
11/13/90 30.59 9.05 21.54 <350 <(.5 0.8 <0.5 0.9 - -
05/15/91 30.39 9.44 2015 83 <().5 <0.3 <{.3 <().5 ' - -
08/27/91 30,59 9.32 2127 97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 - -
11/15/91 30.59 9.29 21.30 <50 0.5 1.5 0.8 3.6 -- --
02/20/92 30.59 9.13 21.43 <50 <(3.5 <3 <0.5 <Q.5 -- -
06/15/92 30.59 941 21.18 <30 <0.5 <5 <).5 <{).5 - -
12/16/92 30.56 9.09 2147 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <{).5 <0.5 o -
04/67/93 3056 16.03 20.53 66 <0.3 <{).5 <(.5 <1.5 - -
06/09/93 30.56 10081 20.45 <30 <{.5 <0.3 <(.3 <(.5 - -
09/10/93 30.56 -- - - - - - - -- wn
09/27/93 30.56 9.59 20.97 - - - - - - -
12/17/93 30.56 9.23 2131 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <{.5 <0.5 - -
03/10/94 30.56 9.33 21.23 <50 <{.5 <(.5 <Q.5 <3 - -
06/16/94 30.56 935 21.21 <50 <{.5 <0.3 <0).5 <(.5 o --
09/07/94 30.56 922 21.34 <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
11/30/94 30.56 9.66 20.90 <30 <().5 <(.5 <0.5 <{0.5 - -
03/22/95 30.56 16.22 20.34 <30 <{).5 <(.5 <{).5 <{.5 -~ -
ABANDONED

MW-3 .

11/03/88 30.09 9.55 20.54 <1000 <1.% <1.0 <i.0 <1.0 - -
02/02/89 30.09 9.24 20.85 - - - - - - -
02/10/89 30.09 - - <100 <(.2 <(),2 <(3,2 <{.4 - -
04/23/89 30.09 9.66 20.43 - - -- - -- .- -
04/24/89 30.09 -- - <50 <0.3 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - <3000
07/28/89 30.09 9.45 20.64 <1060 <02 <1.0 <0.2 <(.4 -~ <3000
10/30/89 30.09 9.48 20.61 <500 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <f.0 - -
01/09/90 30.09 9,71 20.88 <50 <0.3 <(1.3 <{(3.3 <{}.6 - -
04/18/9G 30.09 %.94 21.13 <50 <{.3 <.3 <(.3 <0.6 -~ --
06/22/90 30.09 8.89 21.20 - - - - . - —
08/09/50 30.09 8.91 2118 <30 <03 <(.3 <0.3 <0.6 - --
11/13/90 36.09 8.94 21,15 51 <(.5 <(.5 <{.5 <f.5 - -
05/15/91 30.09 G518 20.91 85 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <{.5 - -
08/27/91 30.09 9.2¢ 20.8% 91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
1§/15/91 30.09 9.07 21,02 <30 <0.5 0.7 <(},5 i3 - e
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

)
MW-3 (cont)
02/20/92 30.09 9.02 21.07 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <.5 0.9 - o
06/15/92 30.09 927 20.82 30 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
12/16/92 30.08 9.07 21.07 <30 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.3 <0.5 - -
04/07/93 30.08 9.93 20.13 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).3 <t.3 - -
06/69/93 30.08 10.03 20.05 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <{.5 <{.5 - -
{9/10/93 30.08 - - <50 <f.5 <0.3 <0.5 <05 -- -
09/27/93 30.08 9.50 20.58 - -- - - ~~ - -
12/17/93 30.08 9.47 21.01 <30 <0.5 <(.5 <0.3 <0.3 - -
03/10/94 30.08 9.22 20.86 <30 <0.5 <().5 <{.3 1! -- -
06/16/94 30.08 .21 20.87 <50 <Q).5 <0.5 <{.5 <{).5 - -
09/07/94 30.08 9.1 20.97 <50 <{.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0).5 -- o
11/30/94 30.08 10.453 19.63 <530 <(.5 <{L5 <(.5 <().5 - -
03/22/95 30.08 10.27 19.81 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
ABANDONED
MW-4
04/23/89 3087 9.84 2133 - - -- -- - - -
04/24/89 31.17 - - <50 <0.5 <1.0 <14 <1.8 - <3000
07/28/89 3017 9.59 21.58 <30 <(.1 <0.5 <f).1 <0.2 -- <3000
10/30/89 3117 9.63 2154 <500 <0.3 <0.3 <{.3 <0.6 - -
61/09/90 3LE7 §.35 21.82 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <{.6 - -
04718/940 3147 9.08 22.09 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - o
06/22/90 3117 9.03 2212 - - - - - - -
08/09/50 3017 9.06 22.11 <30 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <{(.6 -- -
11/13/90 3117 9.07 22.10 <50 <0.5 1.0 0.5 1.0 - -
05/13/91 3017 9.46 21.71 <30 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
08/27/91 3117 9.30 21.87 <30 <{.3 <f).3 <0.5 <Q.5 o o
13/85/91 31.17 9.37 21.80 97 <0.5 0.9 <().3 1.9 - -
02/20/92 3117 9.18 21.99 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <().5 <().5 - -
06/15/92 317 943 21.74 <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
12/16/92 KIN¥ 9.12 22.05 <50 0.7 0.5 0.3 1.3 - -
04/07/93 3187 10.06 210 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <{).5 <1.5 - --
06/09/93 31.17 - . - - - - n - ”
09/10/93 31.17 - - - ” - - - - -
09/27/93 3t7 9.63 21.54 <30 <{.5 0.5 <().5 <0.5 - -
12/17/93 3117 9.28 21.89 <36 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.3 -~ --
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Former Chevron Service Station #9-6020
1633 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

MW-4 (cont)

03/10/94 317 - - - - - == -- - -
06/16/94 3147 10.63 20.54 - - -~ -- - - -
09/07/94 3117 927 21.90 <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <(.5 - -
11/30/94 3117 9.83 21.34 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - -
03/21/93 3117 H)L55 20.62 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <3 <0.3 - -
ABANDONED

MW-5

04/23/85 3028 9.66 20.62 a - —~ - - = o
04/24/89 30.28 o - <30 <0.5 <1.0 <L0 <l.0 - <3008
07/28/89 30.28 9.42 20.86 <106 <0.2 <1.0 <2 <0.4 - <3000
10/30/89 30.28 946 20.82 <300 <0.3 <).3 <0.3 <6 - -
01/09/90 30.28 9.21 21.07 <50 <33 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - --
04/18/90 30,28 8.93 21.35 <30 <0.3 <4).3 <0.3 <0.6 wa s
06/22/90 30.28 8.90 21.38 -- -- -~ - - - -
08/09/90 36.28 8.42 2136 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - ~-
11/13/90 30.28 8.93 2135 <50 <0.5 1.0 <{1.5 1.9 -- --
05/15/91 30.28 8.99 21.29 <50 <43 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
08/27/91 30.28 9.17 21,11 94 3.0 5.0 1.5 5.3 - un
11/15/91 30.28 9.10 21.18 <50 0.9 1.7 <0.5 2.2 u -
02/20/92 30.28 9.03 2125 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0,3 <0.3 - --
06/15/92 30.28 9.28 21.00 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <15 s =
12/16/92 30.28 9.05 21.23 <30 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.3 - -
04/07/93 30.28 9.97 20.31 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <(0.5 <1.5 - --
06/05/93 30.28 - - -- - - - -- e -
09/10/93 30.28 - - -~ - o - - -~ -
09/27/93 30.28 9.52 20.76 - - -- - - - -
ABANDONED

MW-6

04/23/89 29.46 9.41 20.05 -- -- -- - - - --
04/24/89 29.46 e - <50 <0.5 <1.0 <L.0 <1.0 w <3.0
07/28/89 29.46 9.16 20.30 <100 <0.2 <10 <.2 <0.4 - <3.0
10/30/89 29.46 9.14 20,32 <500 <3 <03 <33 <{1.6 o -
01/09/90 29.46 8.95 20.51 <50 <3 <0.3 <0.3 <6 - -
04/18/90 29.46 874 20.72 <50 <{.3 <0).3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
06/22/90 29.46 8.69 20077 -- -- - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

B
MW-6 (cont)
68/09/90 29.46 8.72 20.74 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
11/13/90 29.46 8.71 20,75 <50 3.0 5.0 0.5 2.0 - .
05/15/91 29.46 .85 20.61 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/27/91 29.46 .93 20.53 180 6.1 12 3.8 14 - -
11715091 7946 8.93 20.53 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.3 <05 - .
02120192 29.46 8.77 20.69 <50 0.9 1.1 <0.5 1.4 - -
06/15/92 29.46 9,08 20.38 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/16/92 79.45 8.88 20.57 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - -
04/07/93 29.45 9.36 19.59 <5{) <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <1.5 - -
06/09/93 29.45 9.95 19.50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - .
09/10/93 29.45 - - - - - - - - -
09/27/93 2945 9.38 20.07 - - . - - - -
ABANDONED
MW-8
04/23/89 29.57 .43 20,14 - - - o . - .
04/24/89 29,57 - - <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 . 3000
04/24/89"' 29.57 - v <50 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <10 - -
07/28/89 29.57 9.20 20.37 <100 <0.2 <1.0 <42 <0.4 - <3000
10/30/39 29.57 9.25 20.32 <500 <03 <0.3 <0.3 .6 - -
01/09/90 29.57 8.97 20.60 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
04/18/90 29.57 8.70 20.87 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 . .
06/22/90 2957 923 20.34 - - . - - - -
68/09/90 29.57 8.68 2089 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <06 - -
11/13/90 29.57 8.71 20.86 <50 <45 0.8 <0.5 2.0 - -
05/15/91 29.57 9.08 20.49 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.5 - -
08/27/91 29.57 8.97 20.60 73 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <0.5 . -
11/15/91 29.57 .95 20.62 <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 2.1 - -
02/20/92 29.57 8.77 20.80 <50 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <4.5 - .
06/15/92 29.57 9.09 20.48 <50 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
12/16/92 29.57 8.89 20.68 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/07/93 29.57 9.87 19.70 <50 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <15 - “
06/09/93 29.57 9.97 19.60 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 - -
09/10/93 29.57 - " - " - - - - -
09/27/93 29.57 935 20.22 o - . - - - -
ABANDONED
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

MW-10

06/22/%0 28.60 8.12 20.48 <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - <1000
08/09/90 28.60 8.15 20.45 <50 <03 <03 <03 <6 - -
11/13/90 28.60 8.13 20.47 <50 <5 2.0 0.5 2.0 - o
05/15/91 28.60 8.45 20,15 <50 <{.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
08/27/91 28.60 833 2027 <50 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5 <0.3 -- --
11/15/81 28.60 8.27 20.33 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 -- -
02/20/92 28.60 7.15 2145 <30 2.0 22 <35 2.1 - -
06/15/92 28.60 7.30 21.30 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <(.5 <3 - --
12/16/92 2862 8.45 20017 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/07/93 28.62 9.41 19.26 <50 <0.3 <f.5 <(1.5 <1.5 -- -
06/09/93 28.62 9.55 19.07 <30 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
09/10/93 28.62 - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 e -
09/24/93 28.62 8.90 19.72 - - au - - -- --
12/17/93 28.62 8.35 20,07 <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -~
03/10/94 28.62 8.65 19.97 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - w
06/16/94 28.62 8.64 19.98 <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.3 <0.3 - -
09/07/94 28.62 8.50 20.12 <30 <0.5 <0.3 <3 <0.5 - -
1130794 28.62 8.92 19.70 <54 <0.5 <0.5 <{3.5 <{1L.53 - -
03/22/95 28.62 9.74% 18.92 <30 <{).5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - --
ABANDONED

MW-11

06/22/90 29.37 8.34 21.03 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <f.5 - <1000
08/09/90 29.37 8.35 21.02 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <{.6 -~ -
11/13/90 29.37 844 20.93 76 0.6 1.0 0.9 4.0 - -
05/15/91 29.37 8.76 20.61 78 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/27/91 29.37 8.67 20,70 110 <0.5 <{r3 <0.5 <0.5 = e
11/15/91 29.37 8.69 20.68 <30 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - --
02/20/92 29.37 7.46 21.91 <58 1.9 2.1 1.0 4.4 - -
06/15/92 29.37 8.8t 20.56 - -- - - - - -
12/16/92 29.39 8.64 20.75 <50 <{r.3 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 -- --
04/07/93 29.39 9.56 19.83 <50 <0.5 <f).3 <0.3 <1.5 -- --
06/09/93 2939 9.72 19.67 <50 <0.3 <5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/10/93 29.39 -- - - - - - - - -
0927193 29.39 9.06 20.33 <30 <0.3 <(.5 <0).5 <0.3 -- -
12/17/93 2939 8.66 20073 <50 <(.5 <0.3 <{).5 <{,3 -- -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

MW-11 (cont)

043/10/94 29.3% 8.70 20.69 - - - -- -~ - --
06/16/94 29.39 8.83 20.56 <30 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 w -
ABANDONED

MW-12

06/22/90 28.43 7.98 20.45 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <1000
08/09/9¢ 2843 8.00 2043 <50 <43 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - --
LH/13/90 28.43 798 20.45 <30 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 = e
05/85/91 28.43 8.36 20,67 <30 _ <0.5 <13 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
08/27/91 28.43 8.28 20.15 56 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 - -
11/15/91 28.43 8.18 20.25 <58 <0.5 <().5 <3 <3 - -~
02/20/92 28.43 7.06 21.37 <30 2.5 31 0.7 3.0 - -
06/15/92 28.43 853 19.90 <50 <5 <f.5 <0.5 <0.5 e w
12/16/92 28,43 8.63 19.80 <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -~
04/07/93 2843 9.68 18.75 <30 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <15 - -
06/09/93 28.43 - - - — - — — - -
09/10/93 28.43 - - - - - - - - -
09/27/93 28.43 8.80 19.63 - -~ - - - - -
ABANDONED

MWw-14

LI/E5/91 29.46 9.13 20.33 <50 <0.5 <{1.3 <0.5 <0,3 - -
02/20/92 29.46 8.05 FARY <30 1.3 I8 1.1 52 - -
06/15/92 2946 - -- - - - — e - —
12/16/92 26.45 879 20.66 <30 <13 <0.5 <(.5 <.5 -- -
04/07/93 29.43 e - - - - - - - -
06/09/93 29.45 - - e - -- - " - -
09/10/93 29.45 - - - - - - - - -
0%/27/93 29.45 9.19 20.26 n - - - - - -

ABANDONED

TRIP BLANK

FH03/88 - -~ - - <1.0 <}.0 <1.0 <19 - e
02/16/89 - -- e <50 <0.1 <{.1 <0.1 <0.2 -- -
04/24/89 -- - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 - -
07/28/89 - - - <30 <01 <0.1 <f).1 <0.2 o -
10/30/89 - - - <300 <0.3 <0.3 <3 <0).6 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

TRIP BLLANK {cont)

01/09/90 - - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
04/18/90 - - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <{h3 <06 - -
06/22/90 - - - <50 <0.5 0.3 <0.5 <15 - -
0R/09/99 - - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 0.6 - -
11/13/90 - - - <50 <{.5 <415 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/15/91 - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - ”
08/27/91 - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0),3 <0.3 - -
11/15/91 - - - <50) <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0).5 - -
02/20/92 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
06/15/92 - -- - <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <(3.5 <5 - -
12/16/92 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
04/07/93 - - - <50 <5 <0.5 <0.3 <15 - -
06/09/93 - - - <30 <0.5 <).3 <0.3 <0.5 - -
09/10/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/27/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <().3 <0.5 - -
12/17/93 - - - <50 0.3 <0.5 <5 <0.3 - -
03/10/94 - - - <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 0.6 - -
06/16/94 - - - <50 <415 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/07/94 - - . <30 <0.3 <15 <0.5 <(.3 - -
11/30/94 - - - <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 - -
01/17/95 - - - <50 0.5 <0.3 <{.5 <0.3 - -
03/22/95 - - - <50 <0.3 <(0.5 <15 <f}.5 - .
06/27/95 - - - <50 <{.5 <015 <0.5 <05 - -
09/28/95 - - - <50 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
12/30/95 - - - <30 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/28/96 - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <25 -
016/27/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <{1.5 <5.0 .-
09/13/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 «0).3 <0.3 - -
12/16/96 - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <2.5 -
03/20/97 - - - <50 <0).3 <0.5 <0.5 <f1.3 <2.5 -
09/08/97 . - - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <15 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/16/98 - - - <50 <(1.5 <{0.5 <3 <5 <25 -
08/25/98 - - - <30 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
03/09/99 - - - <50 <5 <0.5 (0.5 <0.5 <23 -
0(9/29/99 - - - <30 <0.3 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
03/27/00 - - - <30 <0.5 <(1.3 <0.5 <0.3 <2.5 -

9-0020.xis/#386499 15 As of B3/405/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #59-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Oakland, California
TR

TRIP BLANK (cont)

09/18/00 - - - <30 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <2.5 o
03/27/01 . . - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
09/05/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <h.5 <2.8 -
QA

43/15/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <030 <.50 <1.5 <2.5 --
09/14/02 - - - <50 <050 <050 <0.50 <1.3 <25 -
03/26/03 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
09/02/03° - - - <5() <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/29/04° - . - <5() <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 e
09/03/04° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <03 -
03/02/05° - - - <50) <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/22/05° - - - <50 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -
03/30/06° - - - <50 <0.5 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/28/06° - - - <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
03/05/07° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -

. : ¢
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwalter monitoring data and analytical results prior to September 13, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene {ppb) = Parts per billion

(ft.) = Feet T ="Toluene - = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene (D)= Duplicate

{msh) = Mean sea level X = Xylcnes QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
DTW = Depth to Water MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether

TPH-(G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline TOG = Total Oif and Grease

I . .
Confirmation run.

ORC installed.
3 ORC in well.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

2

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.
BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260,
Removed ORC i well,

9-0020.x15/%380499 17 As of 03/65/07



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Qakland, California

MW-7

04/24/89° 3.0 9.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 -- - <1.0 <1.0 -~ - -
07/28/89 <2.0 <10 2.0 <2.0 - <2.0 <2.0 <10 6.0 - - -
07/28/89 <5.0 <20 <3.0 <3.0 - <5.0 <0.5 <5.0 <5.0 - ws -
10/30/89 <1.0 3.9 <1.0 <1.9 <1.0 - - <1.0 6.4 - -- -
10/30/89 <1.0 31 <}.0 <l.G <{.0 - - <1.0 6.2 - e e
01/04%/90 <0.5 3.0 <15 <{.3 <0.5 -- - <{0.5 84 - - --
04/18/0 <0.5 3.2 <{.5 <{.5 <.5 -- - <0.3 7.7 0.6 4.6 -
08/09/90 33 7.7 <0.5 <(.3 <{.5 - - <0.5 8.4 <f.3 <(.5 -
11/13/90 0.6 3.0 <0.5 <0.5 - <{.5 <(.5 <15 4.0 <{.5 <0.5 -
05/15/N 2.0 2.0 <0.35 <Q.5 - <0.5 <{).5 <{.5 3.0 <(0.5 <{1.5 --
08/27/91 0.7 2.8 <{.3 <().5 -- -- <03 <0.5 2.7 <0.3 <0.5 -
1H/15/91 0.8 2.7 <).5 <0.5 -~ <(}.5 <(.5 <().5 3.1 <(.5 <{1.3 --
02/206/92 2.2 1.9 <{.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.3 <{),5 <(.5 -
06/13/92 1.1 1.8 <{.5 <0.5 - <0.3 <(.5 <0.5 4.5 <{).5 <0.5 -
09/02/03 <1 <0.8 <(3.8 <1 - <().8 <(0.8 <0.8 <}, 3 <1 <(.8 <2
03/29/04 <] <{}L8 <0.8 <I - <{.8 <(.8 <(.8 1 <l <0.8 <2
09/03/04 <1 <(3.8 <0.8 <i n <418 <().8 <0.8 <0.5 <} <().8 <2
03/02/05 <t (.8 <(.8 <1 -~ <8 <0.8 <0.8 <0.5 <] <18 <2
(¢9/22/05 < <0.8 <{}.8 <] - <(.8 <(.8 <{.8 <0.5 <] <0.8 <2
03/30/06 <1 <0.8 <0.8 <1 -~ <0.8 <{.8 <0.8 <().5 <l <0.8 <2
08/28/06 <1 <0.8 <{).8 <1 - <0.8 <(1.8 <0.8 <(.5 <1 <(1.8 <2
03/05/07 <] <0.8 <0.8 <1 - <0.8 <0.8 <f0.8 <(L.5 <1 <0.8 <1
MW.9

06/22/90 <.5 <().5 <0.3 <0.5 -- <0.5 - <0.3 <0.5 <(.5 <{.5 -
08/09/90 <).3 <(}).5 <0.5 <().5 <().5 -- - <0.5 0.71 <0.5 <0.5 e
11/13/90 <0.5 <0.3 <f).3 <0).5 - <(.5 <{.5 <0.5 1.0 <0).3 <).5 -
05/15/91 <{.5 <0.3 <{1.5 <{).5 - <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 0.5 <{.5 <0.5 -
08/27/51 <0.3 <f).3 <0.5 <{.5 - - <(.5 <0.5 <f.5 <{.5 <(.5 --
F1/15/91 <(.5 <13 <0.5 <q}.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 0.6 <{.5 <(.5 -
02/20/92 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <(.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <{.5 <Q.5 <().3 -
06/15/92 <0.3 <{.5 <(.5 <0.5 - <{.5 <(.5 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/02/03 <l <().8 <0.8 < - 0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <(.5 <1 <0.8 <2

9-0020 xIs/#386499 8 As of 03/05/07



Tahle 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

MW-9 (cont)

03/29/04 <1 <{.8 <0.8 <1 -- <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <08 <1 <).8 <2
09/03/04 <l <().8 <0.8 < - <{+.8 <0.8 <0.% <5 <i <{).§ <2
(3/02/05 <i <0.8 <0.8 <1 -- <(1.8 <{.8 <(.8 <0.5 <] <{.5 <2
09/22/05 <] <0.8 <0.8 <1 - <8 <(.8 <0.8 <0.5 <l <().8 <2
03/30/06 <1 <0.8 (.8 <1 - <0.8 <0.8 <(.8 <0.5 <1 <(}.8 <2
08/28/06 <1 <08 <().8 <l -- <0.8 <(1.8 <0.8 <{.3 <l <().8 <2
03/05/07 <1 <(.8 <0.8 <1 - <{(.8 <(.8 <(.8 <0.5 <1 <0.8 <2
MW-13

11/15/91° <(.5 <f).5 <{v.3 -- <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <(.3 <{).5 <f.5 <(.5 -
02720792 <0.3 <{.5 <0.5 - <{).3 <15 <0.3 <0.5 <{.5 <05 <0.5 -
06/15/92 <{.5 <0.5 <(.5 - - <05 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <f).5 -
(49/02/03 <i <0.8 <(.8 <] - <(.8 <0).8 <{.8 <0.5 <] <0.8 <2
03/29/04 <] <().8 <0.8 <1 - <0.8 <{1.8 <0.8 <0.5 <1 <(.8 <2
09/03/04 <1 <0.8 <(.8 <] - <0.8 <(.8 <(.8 <0.5 <] <0.8 <2
03/02/03 <1 <0.8 <0.8 <1 - <0).8 <0.8 <0.8 <{.5 <1 <0.8 <2
(9/22/03 <1 <8 <08 <l - <(.8 <0.8 <().8 <{.5 <l <(0.8 <2
03/30/06 <} =<0.8 <0.8 <] - <0.8 <0.8 <{.8 <0.5 <1 <{.8 <}
08/28/06 <1 <0.8 <0.8 <1 - <(.8 <0.8 <{.8 <0.3 <1 <0.8 <2
03/05/07 <1 <0.8 <(.8 <1 - <0.8 <{.8 (1.8 <0.5 <1 <0.8 <2
MW-15

09/02/03 <l <0.8 <00.8 <1 - <(0.§ <0).% <{.8 <0.5 <1 <{1.8 <2
03/29/04 <1 <0.8 <0.8 <1 -- <0.8 <{.8 <{+.8 <015 <1 <{1.8 <2
09/03/04 <] <0.8 <{).§ <1 - <0.8 <{.8 <0.8 <(.5 <l <0.8 <2
03/02/03 <1 <{.8 <(.8 <1 - <0.8 <(.8 <(0.8 <0.3 <] <08 <2
09/22/05 <] <{1.8 <0.8 <] - <f.8 <().8 <0.8 <5 <1 <(.8 <2
03/30/06 <1 <(.8 <0.8 <l - <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <0.5 <} <0.8 <2
08/28/06 <} <0.8 <0.8 < -- <{+.8 <{).8 <0.8 <5 <i <0.8 <2
03/05/07 <1 <0.8 <0.8 <1 - <0.8 <0.8 <(L§ <0.5 <1 <0.8 <2

9-0020.x1s/4380499 19 As of 03/05/07



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
QOakland, California

MW-16

09/03/04 <] <().8 <{1.8 <l - <f.8 <0.8 <(.8 <0.3 <t <(}.8 <2
03/02/05 <3 <2 <2 <3 - <2 <2 <2 <] <3 <2 <3
09/22/05 <3 <4 <4 <5 - <4 <4 <4 <3 <5 <4 <10
03/30/06 <1 <0.8 <0.8 <] -- <0.8 <{1L.8 <18 <(.5 <1 0.8 <2
(8/28/06 <1 <(.8 <().8 <1 - <(.8 <(.8 <0.8 <0.5 <] <0.8 <2
03/05/07 <2 <2 <2 <2 - <2 <2 <2 <1 <2 <2 <4
MW.1

11/03/88 18 7.0 <1.0 <].8 - <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - -- -
02/10/89 17 6.0 <0.2 <0.2 - <().2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 - - -
04/24/8% 16 6.0 <}.0 <1.0 <1.0 - - <1.0 <1.0 - - -
07/28/89 20 6.4 <{.1 <0.1 - <0.1 <01 0.3 <0.1 - e -
H/30/89 3 4.9 <0.5 <{.3 <f.5 - -- <(.5 <{.5 - - -
01/09/90 24 7.2 <0.5 <(.5 <5 -- - <0.5 <0.5 -~ - -
04/18/90 23 5.3 <Q.5 <().5 <3 - - 1.4 <(.5 <0.5 <{.5 -~
(8/09/90 32 I a7 <0.5 <{).5 - -- <03 <05 <(.5 <{.3 --
11713790 24 7.0 60.7 <(.5 - <0.5 <{.5 <{.5 <(.5 <().5 <{.5 --
05/15/91 15 5.0 <(.5 <(.5 -- <().5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 -
08/27/91 18 4.2 <f).5 <Q.5 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 -
11/85/91 21 7.9 <{}.5 <{.5 - <0.5 <().5 <(.5 <{).3 <{.5 <(.5 -
02/20/92 24 7.5 <(.5 <{}.5 - <f.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <G.5 <).5 -
06/15/92 10 3.2 <0.5 <(.5 -- <5 <0.5 <f).3 <(.3 <0.5 <0).5 -
ABANDONED

MW-2

11/03/88 3.0 2.0 34 3.0 -~ 10 - <1.0 <1.6 - -- -~
02/10/89 1.4 1.0 17.2 <0.2 - <0.2 6.3 <(.2 <0.2 - - -
04/24/89 2.0 2.0 38 3.0 6.0 - - <1.0 <L0 - - -
07/28/89 37 2.0 46 2.6 - <0.2 <0.2 <().2 <0.2 o - -
H/30/89 1.4 2.6 33 1.1 14 - - <0.5 <5 - - —
01/09/90 36 39 78 53 16 - - <0.3 <(.3 - - -
04/18/90 1.5 2.7 130 39 19 - - <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <Q.3 --
(8/09/90 21 2.1 74 6.1 15 - - <4},5 <0.5 <(.5 <{.5 --
11/13/90 <(.3 2.0 44 4.0 - <().5 10 <(.5 <(.5 <().5 <{},5 -

9-0020.x1s/#386499 20 As of G3/0547




Fable 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

MW-2 {cont)

05/15/91 2.0 2.0 56 6.0 . <0.5 15 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/27/91 1.1 0.9 46 3.9 - - 8.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
11/15/1 0.6 1.1 5% 3.4 - <().5 6.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/20/92 il <25 62 3.1 - <2.5 4.3 <2.8 <2.5 <25 <25 -
06/15/92 <0.3 12 45 1.1 e <0.5 4.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <).5 -
ABANDONED

MW-3

E1/03/88 8.0 6.0 84 3.0 - 5.0 - <1.0 <10 - - -
02/10/89 5.8 4.0 33 1.9 - 0.2 9.0 <0.2 <0.2 . - -
04/24/89 7.0 6.0 110 3.0 11 - - <1.0 <1.4 . - -
07/28/89 8.6 5.0 49 2.1 - <0.2 13 <0.2 <0.] - - -
10/30/89 5.6 53 62 0.7 8.2 - - <0.5 <0.5 - - -
01/09/90 8.6 6.1 81 738 8.7 - - <0.5 <0.5 . - -
04/18/90 7.6 5.8 120 2.4 11 . - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/09/90 11 6.7 31 5.1 11 - - (.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
11/13/90 7.0 5.0 43 4.0 - <0.5 9.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
05/15/91 6.0 4.0 16 3.0 - <0.5 8.0 <0.5 <05 (.5 <0.5 -
08727/01° 55 3.8 43 2.6 . - 8.1 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .-
11/15/91 6.3 5.0 67 3.4 - 0.8 7.4 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/20/92 2.8 40 96 3.0 . <25 6.1 <25 <25 <25 <23 -
06/15/92 5.0 3.9 86 2.9 - <0.5 75 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 -
ABANDONED

M W-4

04/24/89 33 11 <1.0 <h.0 <1.0 . - <1.0 <1.0 - . .
07/28/89 32 9.3 <01 <0.1 - <01 <0, <0, <0.1 - - -
10/30/89 32 8.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 e - <0.5 <).5 - - -
01/09/90 36 9.8 <05 <D0.5 <03 . - <0.5 <03 . - -
04/18/90 41 9.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 " - <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/09/90 38 11 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - . <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .-
11/13/90 40 11 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
05/15/91 35 10 <03 0,5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <{.5 <0.5 -
08/27/91 28 6.1 <0.5 <0.3 . - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 -
11/15/9% 23 9.1 <0.5 <0.5 . <0.3 <0.3 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/20/92 400 140 <0).5 <().5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

MW-4 (coni)

06/15/92 38 i1 0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
ABANDONED

MW-3

04/24/89 4.0 5.0 4.0 <1.0 2.0 - - <1.0 <1.0 - - -
07/28/89 5.6 4.0 53 0.3 - <0.2 23 0.5 <0.2 - - -
10/30/89 2.9 2.0 2.7 <0.5 0.86 - - <0.5 <0.5 - - -
01/49/90 8.2 4.6 7.8 0.6 3.1 - - <0.5 <0.5 - - -
04/18/90 6.3 2.8 2.6 <0.3 1.7 - . <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
08/09/90 11 438 6.0 <0.5 2.3 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -
11/13/90 7.0 3.0 5.0 <0.5 - <0.5 1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/15/91 4.0 2.0 3.0 <0.5 - <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/27/91 33 1.1 23 <0.5 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/15/91 5.7 2.8 5.5 <0.5 - <0.5 1.7 <0.5 <5 0.5 <0.5 -
02/20/92 4.0 2.0 39 <05 - <05 0.7 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 w
06/15/92 4.0 2.0 5.0 <0.5 - <05 1.4 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
ABANDONED

MW-6

04/24/89 13 7.0 <10 <1.0 <10 - - <1.0 <1.0 - - -
07/28/89 9.6 40 <0.2 <0.2 . <02 0.2 0.5 0.6 - - -
10/30/89 8.2 36 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - - <0.5 <0.5 - - -
01/99/90 10 12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - <0.5 1.8 - . -
04/18/90 1 3.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - . <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -
08/09/90 20 6.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - . <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 -
11/13/90 15 5.0 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 e
05/15/91 11 4.0 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/27/91 8.0 2.2 24 <0.5 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
11/15/91 13 5.4 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <015 -
02/20/92 i 19 <0.5 <{.5 - <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 <0.5 -
06/15/92 9.6 4.2 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
ABANDONED

MW-8

04/24/89 2.0 3.0 6.0 <10 4.0 - - <1.0 <10 - - -
04/24/89 2.0 2.0 6.0 <O 3.0 - - <1.0 <1.0 . - -
07/28/89 23 2.0 56 <0.2 - <0).2 3.8 <0.2 <0.2 - - -
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Oaklan

MW-8 (cont)

10/30/89 2.5 2.6 8.0 <0.5 5.5 - - <0.3 <(.5 - - --
041/09/90 4.9 39 19 0.9 6.6 - -- <{.5 <0.5 - - -
04/18/90 3.8 2.8 17 0.6 57 = - <5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 -
08/09/90 5.3 4.4 27 1.2 9.2 - - <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/13/50 3.0 2.0 21 0.7 -- <f1.5 6.0 <0.5 <{}.5 0.5 <Q.5 --
05/13/91 2.0 2.0 30 0.9 - <0.3 6.0 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <{).3 e
O8/27/91% 4 1.1 32 1.0 - - 4,7 <{.3 <0.5 <0.5 <(.3 -
11/15/91 1.5 i.9 50 <0.5 - <0.5 5.8 <0.5 <{.5 2.0 2.0 -
02/20/92 13 2.3 68 2.4 - <0.5 7.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
06/15/92 0.7 1.9 46 1.6 - <0.5 5.6 <0.5 -- <13 <0.5 --
ABANDONED

MW-10

06/22/98 9.6 89 <0.5 <(.5 -- <0.5 - <5 =<0.5 <0.5 <{.5 -
08/09/90 1t 7.8 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - = <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
111340 5.0 4.0 <0.3 <0.5 - <05 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/15/91 5.0 4.0 <{1.5 <{.5 e <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <f).5 <{L5 <0.5 -
08/27/91 6.9 34 <(.5 <().5 - - <0.5 <0.5 <43 <15 <0.3 -~
11/15/91 27 33 <0.5 <0.5 - <{.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 -
02/20/92 3.3 34 3.0 <0.5 - <(.5 <{.5 <{.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -
06/15/92 4.3 2.9 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <5 <(.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 -
ABANDONED

MW-11

06/22/90 4.6 6.5 73 1.3 - <0.5 8.9 <{).5 <0.5 <{).5 <.5 --
08/09/90 8.1 6.8 84 2.0 4.6 - - <{.5 <).5 <(.5 <{).5 -
11/13/90 <0.5 <0.3 39 <0.5 -- <0.5 2.4 5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.3 -~
05/15/91 1.0 3.0 7 0.3 - <0.5 2.0 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <{).5 -
08/27/91 4.1 33 73 1.0 - - 24 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 -
11/13/91 33 36 64 0.9 - <).3 23 <0.5 <{.5 <13 <0.5 -
02/20/92 <2.5 <2.5 62 <2.5 o <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 -
06/15/92 - - - - - - e - — . - —
ABANDONED

MW-12

06/22/90 6.0 7.3 7.4 <0.5 - <0.5 13 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/09/90 8.0 7.0 6.7 <Q.5 5.8 e - <0.5 <0).5 <f).3 <0.5 -
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

MW-12 (cont)

11/13/90 <(0.3 <0.3 9.0 <0.5 -- <0.5 3.0 3.0 <0.5 <15 <0.5 -
03/15/91 4.0 4.0 10 <{.5 r <{).5 3.0 <0.5 <{h3 <{.5 <0.5 -
08/27/91 3.1 26 10 <0.5 = -- 23 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/15/91 1.9 3.3 8.9 <0.5 - <0.3 5.9 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <403 --
02/20/92 3.3 34 37 <0.5 wa <0.5 <03 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/15/92 2.2 37 13 <0.3 - <0.5 4.3 <0.5 <0.3 <i).5 <0.5 -
ABANDONED

MW-14

11/15/91 <{.5 55 33 <0.5 o <0.5 <{0.5 <(.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <3 -
02/20/92 <0.5 4.3 38 <0.5 = <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 -
06/15/92 -- - - - - - - - - - - -
ABANDONED

TRIP BLANK

11/03/88 <1.0 <10 <10 <10 -- <1.0 = <1.0 <].0 -- - -
02/16/89 <0.1 <0.5 <qQ.1 <0.1 a <01 <.} <0.1 <0.1 -- - -
04/24/89 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <10 <LD -- - <1.0 <1.0 - - -
07/28/89 <0.1 <13 <(.1 <{.3 <0.1 - <0.1 <(.1 <41 - o e
10/30/89 <€).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 au -- <.3 <(.5 an - --
01/09/90 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - <0.5 <0.5 - - -
04/18/90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 e - <3 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
06/22/90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 e <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <35 -
08/09/90 <(.5 <0.5 0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
H1/13/90 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <3 - <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <{.5 <0.3 s
05/15/91 = -- - - - - - -~ - - - -
08/27/914 - -- - -- - - - - -- - - e
11/15/91 <0.5 <(.5 <().3 <{).5 -- <0.5 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.35 <0.5 -
02720192 <0.5 <0.5 <(.3 <Q.5 wr <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/15/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <5 - <0.5 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 e
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater analytical results prior to September 2, 2003, were compiled [rom reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Carbon Tet = Carbon Tetrachloride
PCE = Tetrachloroethene

TCE = Trichlorocthene

1,2-DCE = 1,2-Dichloroethene
{-1,2-DCE = trans-1,2-Dichioroethene
¢-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1,1-TCA = 1,1, 1-Trichloroethane
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-DCP = 1.2-Dichioropropane
1.1-DCE = 1,1-Dichloroethene

MC = Methylene chloride

-- = Not Analyzed

! 1,1-DCE was detected at 1.3 ppb, 1,1-DCA was detected at 0.5 and Chlorobenzene was detected at 0.7 pph.

Z.butanone was detected at 160 ppb and Acetone was detected at 5.0 ppb.

; F,1-DCA was detected at 0.6 ppb.

NOTE: Al other HVOCs by EPA Method 8260 were not detected unless noted above.
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street

MW7 09/02/03 <30 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/29/04 <54 9 1 <3 <0.5 <0.5 2
(9/03/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <45 <0.5
03/02/035 <50 <5 <3 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
(9/22/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <{).5 <15 <0.5 <0.5
03/30/06 <50 <5 <0.5 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <.3
08/28/06 <30 <5 <0.3 <0.5 <5 <{.5 <(.5
03/05/07 <50 <5 <(.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
MW.9 09/02/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <{.5 <03
03/29/04 <30 <5 0.8 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/03/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
03/02/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <{r.5
09/22/05 <50 12 <0.5 <0.5 <3 <5 <3.5
03/30/06 <50 <5 <0.3 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/28/06 <50 <3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/05/407 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <@.5 <0.5
MW-13 09/02/03 <350 <5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
03/29/04 <30 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.3
09/03/04 <30 <3 <0.3 <{.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5
03/62/05 <50 <5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <{),3 <{0.5
09/22/05 <30 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 <0.5
03/30/06 <50 <5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/28/06 <50 <5 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/05/07 <50 <5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <}.5
MW-15 09/02/03 <50 <3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/29/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <43 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
(9/03/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <€.3 <0).,3 <{.3
(43/02/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <653 <5 <0.5

9-0020.x1s/#386499 26 As of 03/05/07



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street

MW-15 (cont) 09/22/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/30/06 <50 <3 <0.5 <{).5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5
08/28/06 <5 <5 <Q).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <{.5
03/05/07 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <{}.5

MW.16 05/03/04 <30 <3 <(.5 <(.5 <0.3 <0.3 <@.3
03/02/05 <130 <13 <1 < < <] <t
09/22/05 <250 <25 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3
03/30/006 <50 <5 <3 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5
08/28/06 <50 <3 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/05/407 <100 <10 <1 <1 <1 <1 <}
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHODS:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds
MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl cther

ETBE = Fthyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether

EDB = 1,2-Dibramoethane

(ppb) = Parts per billion
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.
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WELL CONDITION STATUS SHEET

Client/Facitity
# Chevron #9-0020 Job # 386499
site Address: 1633 Harrison Street Event Date: Lo - e
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: o<
vauit Boit Flanges | T ON Casihg £ REPLACE WELL LID
ault Frame BOLTS " Condition | Grout Seal; (Condition REPLACE | REPLAC .
WELL 1D Condition (# Missing) | & ;"."‘e” ' | (Gracked | (Deficent) | prevents tght | LOGK CAP | Manufacture/Sizel # of Bolts Pictures Taken
= Strppe Broken} cap seal)
A 9
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(/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0020 Job Number: 386499
Site Address: 1633 Harrison Street Event Date: 3 .- 5 .o (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: ST
Wei 1D MW-] Date Monitored: "% -5 . 1 Well Condition: . e .
Well Diameter 21@ in
o Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1= 0.04 2'= 017 3= 0.38
Total Depth 1.y f Factor (VF) 4=066  5=102 "= 180 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water AT P
g\ 5 WF_9 - Gé’ =_5S- b ¥3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: Z L: gal.
R ) X Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer -~ Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:______ (o Ml
Suction Pump T /" — Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos PR — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circie one)
Other: Amt Removed fram Skimmer: aal
Amt Removed from Weil: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred {0
Wﬁw
Start Time (purge). o &2 Weather Conditions: e /:n, ,( —
Sample Time/Date: g é4¢ | ¥ o 1 Water Color: e [ep, Qdor: i £
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: ,
Did well de-water? . If yes, Time: 24i! 4 ¢ 3e Volume: DY fio gal
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperatule 0.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) ." {umhosicm) ( €1 ) (magfL) (mv)
66 08 g 626 _ 696 63.2
elo tf 4 b7 _21% (2.2t
o l% | & AN N2 (02. %
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CQNTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-_ T/ { xvoaviall _YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
8 OXYS5(8260)
-2, xvoavial YES HCL LANCASTER HVOC'S{8010 1ist)8260
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




c/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0020 Job Number: 386499

Site Address: 1633 Harrison Street Event Date: 3.5 .2 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Joe
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: 3 -< o well Condition: o /Q
Well Diameter 14 in
Volume 3la'= 0.02 1"=0.04 =017 3'= (.38
Total Depth 2410 ft Factor (VF) =066 5=102 &= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water €2 9 fi.
§' N f [ xVF o {,? ¢ ? L"'xs case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:, é gal.
_ _ _ Time Started: ' (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 trs)
Disposable Bailer - Disposabie Bailer — Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth o Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: >
Suction Pump ——— Other: Visuaf Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos S Skimrmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Ami Removed fram Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred o
W '
Start Time (purge}. o Weather Conditions. __ ¢ f wg( o

Sampte Time/Date:__ 275y ! v.<5 .o  Water Color: c e Odor: - o
Purging Flow Rate: - gpm. Sediment Description: I
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Caonductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal) pH {12 mhosicm) ( €1 E) {mg/L) (mv)
0213 ' Lot _ 847 )11
741 2> G.Ge g4y S -/
o144 a, Qgﬁ ga¥ < ).¢
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- &f (, xvoavial YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
' 8 OXYS(8260)
"L xvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER  [HVOC'S(8010 lis)B260
COMMENTS:

AddiReplaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Piug:

Size:




(/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0020 Job Number: 386499

Site Address: 1633 Harrison Street Event Date: 3. 27 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Do
Well 1D MW-] 7% Date Monitored: B.5 .07 Well Condition: o . E. / S ee Cnme
Well Diameter 4 in
— Volume =002  1"=004 =017  3'=038
Total Depth QLEe-6y R Factor {VF) =066 &=102  6°= 1.50 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water (9.19 f _
7. So xr_©- 7 ( 2 ? x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: Q gal.
. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Dispasable Bailer -~ Disposable Bailer - Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:______ €77 &
Suetion Pump e Other: - Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos S p— Skimmer 7 Absorbant Sock {(circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmaer: gat
Amit Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
e
e |
Start Time (purge). £ gio Weather Conditions. __ ¢ /;.,,, 6( .
7
Sample Time/Date: ¢ 40 | 3.5 .01 Water Color: c feoo Odor. Ao
Purging Flow Rate: pm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperatﬁ D.O. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal) P (umhos/em) (¢ 1 } (mgiL} {mv)
oYl y (v (-89 _%Li1e _sEv
of13 ¢-9 _ 176 TR
of 1] If 6.54 3%d <o
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE I} {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-_ ' 7 /. xvoaviall _YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
8 OXYS(8260)
“}  xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER HYOC'S(B010 list)8260
7/
3 : _C . i ’ (¢ A~
COMMENTS: _(Lplf Sox o o Howeve o both 2 '%’g' go, Gz S #.‘FFJ’ .
Pl

Add/Replaced Lock: __y~

Add/Replaced Piug:

Size:_ 2 7




‘]/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0020 Job Number: 386499
Site Address: 1633 Harrison Street Event Date: 3-S5 -0 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: S
i : - o 3
Well 1D MW- /5 Date Monitored: > -5 -0 1 Well Condition: O -
Well Diameter /] 4 in
Volume Ia= 0.02 1"z (.04 =017 3I"=0.38
Total Depth 2631 # Factor (VF) 4= 066 5=102 = 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water / ﬁ 5 y R
7 féé WF__© 'l’? = I M 17 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: f& gal.
. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampiing Equipment: ‘time Completed: (2400 hrs}
Disposable Bailer = Disposable Bailer — Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarban Thickness._____£7~ #
Suction Pump " Cther: vVisual ConfirmationiDescription:
Grundfos e e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Cther: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amit Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
W
Start Time (purge). 0§ g( Weather Conditions: __ / .y j .
Sample Time/Date: 925 1 % .5 - o) Water Color: A le _a.-‘ Odor: A s £
Purging Flow Rate: &~ \/ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P {u mhosicm) { C 1/ {mgfl} {mv)
2905 s . X97 59.0
wged 3 .47 122 g
LA AL ya .y 9 19 v F .
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) C_ONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- /S L xvoavial] YES HCL LANGASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
8 OXYS(8260)
’7 % voa vial YES HCI. L ANCASTER HVOC'S(8010 list)8260
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Faciity # Chevron #9-0020 Job Number: 386499
site Address: 1633 Harrison Street Event Date: oS o (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: =Yy
Well ID MW- L& Date Monitored: % -S .27 Well Condition: o le
Well Diameter 214 n
A Valume 314"= 0.02 1= Q.04 2'= 017 =038
Total Depth S -4 f Factor (VF) =066 =102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water j9.%7
Q el g WE_ &84 = , - 03 x3 case volumes= Estimated Purge Volume: ? -5 gal
. . i Time Started; {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer \/ Disposable Bailer e’ Depth to Product: it
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: & ft
Suction Pump Other: visual Confirrnation/Descriptior:
Grundfos [ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Amt Removed from Welk, gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
: e
Start Time (purge): &Y% Weather Conditions: Zf s 1
Sample Time/Date: oy 1> -5-©7  Water Color: - Odor: g es
Purging Fiow Rate: . gom. Sediment Description: /
Did weil de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity ' Temperatér?e b.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal) 4 (urmhosfem) ( C 1/ ) (mgiL) (mV}
o4k (e _jCo $6.1
EAAL 2% G2 915 Se
o4 4 A G b7 4%/ 5 6.2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID | (#) CC}NTA!NER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
A [ xvoaviall  YES HCL LANGASTER | TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
8 OXYS(8260)
i ? % voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER HVOC'S(8010 list)8260
COMMENTS:

AddiReplaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




D3050F -0}

r Laboratories usa only

Acet #:m_, Sam;': : ::}!cq %31093(0 b d

_oops_ 001734

brwpnr D279

Analyses Requested
. SS#9-0020-OML Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Facity # HiH it H = HCI T = Thiosulfate
1633 HARRISON STREET, CAKLAND, ND, CA = =
SHe Address: g N=HNCG: B =NaOH
Chevron PM opd Gongullar B IACE a 2 S =H,S0s 0 =Cther
BN P ———r R IhE 6747 SietTe ??gun?rgull%ni'nﬂbnﬂ.—m 2@ % 0 3 ] ): 1. value reporting nesded
Consuttant/Office: -] sl :# Y ion fimé
. s@nna L, Harding nGEPgHitc.com) gg| | 2lg| |8 | = :ngg:%f%‘;g cdammwpuﬁxd;m
Consultant Pri. Mgr. : oo 3 % ] ‘:, 3 § o
Consiltant Phone §925-551 -7555 “Fax #: 926-551-7899 5 % % g , § 5 ;—2 aozd MTBENch;n::nm .
8
Sampler: __SOE e oAt A - _é % |8 a 8 s~ [} Gonfirm highest hit by 82
% sl ElE|2]2 8 k1% {71 Confirm all hits by 8260
— - o g s 1o Ef-'é K zlgl3 g 'g S [ Run ___ oxy's on highest hit
_ 2 ime = 8 |= x - P
Sample identification - Collected | Collected %_ §__ _ﬁ é" el - % *‘l 2l A== TiRun ___ oxy's onall hits
el —— — ~ LIV ‘Commonts / Remarks
mw—] 13-$-01] 964y qiviv v v
mw-9 &<y 2|17 v v
M-\ o¥4o Al v e
TR oy ||, AL v, v
wmw-16 teos oy % v
4
Dat Time | Reg ! Data | Time
aroufid Time Reguested (TAT) (please circle) 13Y - %JZJ*" 3 ST
72 hour 48 hour 3 Z‘/ﬁ 1 < bt ;j;ﬁ)} 12
4 hour 4 day 5 day ¢ 2 Tlme Rm% 34’575}- Time
Relnglsh Tdate | Ti ved by: ! Tim
Data Package Options (please circie f required) T o e | Tme | Rcolved Y hﬁ_ )
9C Sermmary Type! - Pl QQF’EDD Rafincquishsed by Commercial Casrer: ﬁm; Time
Type Vi (RawData)  [1Coslt Deliverable not ne ( Q ﬁ 3~—' ~
WIP (RWQCE) ups FedEx i ol A NL,QQH o] | 0983
Disk Temperature Upon Recsipt__. ‘50 QT C* | Custody Seals ntala?} ( %
—RTs D

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Plke, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  (717) §56-2300
Copies: White and yellow should eccompany samples to Lancaster Labomtories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.

ABO4.01 oty Rev, 10712/06

———e

It




Lancaster .
«‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hotland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster. FA 176052425 =7E/-655-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancastenabs com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310
San Ramon CA 943583

925-842-8582
Prepared by
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1027949. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, March 06,
2007. The PO# for this group is 0015009981 and the release number is SINHA,

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-070305 NA Water 4996936
MW-7-W-070305 Grab  Water 4696937
MW-9-W-070305 Grazb  Water 4996938
MW-13-W-070305 Grab  Water 4996939
MW-15-W-070305 Grab  Water 4996940
MW.-16-W-070305 Grab  Water 4996941
ELECTRONIC Cambna ¢/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COoPY TO



| ancaster .
4] Laboratories Analysis Report

2428 Naw Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052475 <T17-656-2300 Fax:717-856.2881 www lancasienass.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,




Lancaster -
4‘ L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, P 17605-2425 + 717-6856-2300 Fax: 717-656-26681+ www. iancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4956936
QA-T-070305 NA Water
Facility# 90020 Job# 386499 GRD

1633 Harrison-OCakland
Collected:03/05/2007

TOE00100304 QA

Account Number: 10904

gubmitted: 03/06/2007 09:35
Reported: 03/15/2007 at 16:22

Chevron
5001 Bollinger Canyon R4 14310

Discard: 04/15/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
HARQA
As Recelved
CAT As Received Method Diltution
Ko. Analysi=z Name CAS Rumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728  TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug /1 1
The reported concentration of TPE-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé& {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTEE Dy 8260
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401  Benzens 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 H.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.DB. 0.5 ug/L 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ko. Analysis Nane Method Trial# Date and Time Analyet Factor
01728 TPH-GRO -~ Waters cW-846 80158 modified 1 03/08/2007 13:47 steven A Skiles 1
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 B260B 1 03/14/2007 20:33 Michael A Zieglex 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/08/2007 13:47 Steven R Skiles i
0li63 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 03/14/2007 20:53 Michael A Zieglex 1



Lancaster i
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2475 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, Pa 176052425 +T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2661 www iancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4996537
MW-T7~-W-070305 Grab Water
Facility# 90020 Job# 386439 GRD
1633 Harrison-Oakland TOE00100304 MW-7
collected:03/05/2007 06:45 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/06/2007 09:35 Chevron
rReported: 03/15/2007 at 16:22 £001 Pollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/15/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
HARM7Y
Az Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Na. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Uni.tg Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 1,800. 50. ug/l 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.

05382 EPA SWB46/8260 {(watex)

£5385 Chloromethane 74-87-3 ¥.D. 1. ug/l 1
0538¢€ Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05387  Bromomethane T4-83-9 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
053868 Chloroethane 15-00-3 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05389 Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 N.D. 2. ug/i 1
05390 1,1-Dichloroethene T5-35-4 W.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
05391 Methylene Chloride 7%-09-2 N.D. 2. ug /1 1
08392  trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 H.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
053983  1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 N.D. 1. ug/L 1
05395 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 N.D. 0.8 ug/l 1
05386 Chicroform £7-66-3 N.D. g. ug/l i
65398 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 N.D. 0.8 ug/1l 4
05399 Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 66 . 0.5 ug/1 1
05402  1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D .5 ug/l 1
05403 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 N.D 1. ug/l1 k3
05404 1, 2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 N.D 1. ug/1l 3
05406 Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 N.D 1. ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 16 0.5 ug/1 1
95408 1,1,2-Trichlorecethane 79-00-5 N.D 0.8 ug/1 1
05409 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 K.D 0.8 ug/l i
05411 Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 N.D 1. ug/l i
05412 1,2-Dibromcethane 106-93-4 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
65413 Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 N.D 0.8 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 17. 6.5 ug/1 1
05416 m+p-Xylene 1330-20-7 17. ¢.5 ug/1 1
05417 o-Xylene 95-47-6 2. 0.5 ug/l 1
05419 Bromoform F5-25-2 K.D. 1. ug/1 1
05421  1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane 79-34-5 N.D. 1. ug/ 1 1
ps432 1, 3-Dichlorghenzene 541-73-1 N.DO. 1. ug/1 1
05433  1,4-Dichlorcbenzene 106-46-7 N.EB. 1. ug/l 1
05435 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 N.D. 1. ug/l 1

08202 EPL SW 846/8260 - Water



.

Lancaster

Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, A 176052425 *717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 2 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4996937

MW-7-W-070305 Grab Water
Facility# 90020 Job# 31864959 GRD
1633 Harrison-Oakland TOS00100304 MW-7
Collected:03/05/2007 06:45 by JA aAccount Number: 10204
cubmitted: 03/06/2007 09:35 Chevron
Reported: 03/15/2007 at 16:22 001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/15/20607 San Ramon CA 94583
HARMY
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbex Result Detection Unite factor
Limit
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 M.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 3
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 M.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/ 1 1
02014 t-amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. .5 ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 5. ug/l 1
06306 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 N.D. 1. ug/lL 1
08307 cis-1,3-Dichlorepropens 10061-01-5 N.D. b ug/1l 1
08202 Freon 113 76-13-1 ¥.D. 2. ug/1 1
srate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chrenicle
CAT Analysis Dilutien
No. Analysis Name Method grial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-B4& 80158 medified 1 03/08/2007 16:44 gteven A Skiles 1
05382 EpPA SWB46/8260 (water} SW-846 B260B 1 03/08/2007 15:53 Daniel H Heller 1
08202 EPh SW 846/8260 - Water SW-846 82608 1 03/09/2007 15:53 Daniel H Heller 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B i 03/08/2007 Jj6:44 Steven & Skiles 1
01163 GO/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S5030B 1 03/09/2007 15:53 Daniel H Heller 1



Lancaster .
«l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 - 717-856-2300 Fax: 717-656-2601+ wwwlancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4996938
MW-9-W-070305 Grab Water
Facility# 90020 Job# 386499 GRD
1633 Harrison-Oakland TO600100304 MW-9
Collected:03/05/2007 07:55 by JA Account Number: 108504
gubmitted: 03/06/2007 09:35 Chevron
Reported: 03/15/2007 at 16:22 6001 Bollinger Canyon RG L4310
Discard: 04/15/2007 San Ramon CA $4583
HARMS
As Receivec
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbexr Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 800. 50. ug/1 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTSE oxr other
gasoline constituents eluting prier to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.

05382 EPA SWB46/8250 (water)

05285 Chloromethane 74-87-3 N.D. 1. ug/1l 1
05386 Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 M.D, 1. ug/1l 1
053187 Bromomethane 74-83-9 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05388 Chloroethane T5-00+3 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05389 Trichloroflucromethane 75-69-4 K.D. 2. ug/l 1
05330 1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35~4 N.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
35391 Methylene Chloride T5-09-2 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
05392 trans-i,2-Dichlorcethene 156+60-5 N.D. 0.8 ug/l 1
05293 1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05395 cis-1,2-bichloroethene 156-59-2 N.D. 0.8 ug/l 1
05296 Chloroform 67-66-3 N.D. 0.8 ug/l 1
05398 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 N.D. 0.8 ug/i 1
05389 Carbon Tetrachloride 5E§-23-5 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05401 Benzene F1-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 9.5 ug/l 1
0%403 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05404 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 H.D. 1. ug/l 1
05406 Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 K.D, 1. ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 10B-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05408 1,1,2-Trichlorcethane 79-08-5 N.D. 0.8 ua/l 1
05409 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ¥N.D. 0.8 ug/1 3
05411 Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05412  1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05413 Chlorcbenzene 108-80-7 N.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
05415 EBthylbenzene 100+41-4 G.7 0.5 ug/1 1
05416 m+p-Xylene 1330-20-7 1. 0.5% ug/l 1
05417 o-Xylene 9%-47-6 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05418 Bromoform 75-25-2 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05421 1,1,2,2—Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05432 1,23-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05433 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
asa35 1, 2-Dichlorobenzene §5-50-1 N.D. i. ug/l 1

08202 EPA SW 846/8260 - Water



4

Lancaster.
| aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Hollang Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax 717

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. Wi 4996938

MW-9-W-070305

Facility# 90020 Job# 386459

1633 Harrison-Oakland

Collected:03/05/2007 07:55

Submitted: 03/06/2007 09:35

Reported:

Discard: 04/15/2007

HARMS

CAT
No.

01587
02010
02011
02013
02014
02015
06306
08307
GBz203

Analysis KRame

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether

Ethyl t-butyl ether

t-Amyl methyl ether

t-Butyl alcchol
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
cis-1, 3-Dichloropropene
Freon 113

srate of California Lab certification No. 2116

Grab

03/15/2007 at 16:22

Water

TO600100304 MW-3

by JA

CAS Number

64-17-5
1634-04-4
108-20-3
£37-92-3
994-05-8
75-65-0
10061-02-86
10061-01-5
TE-13-1

All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.

control Summary for overall QU performance data and

Analysis Hame

TPH-GRO - Walters

EPL SWB46/8260 (watexr)
EPA SW 846/B260 - Water
GC VOA Water Prep

GC/MS VOA Water Prep

As Received

656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

GRD

Account Number:

Chevron
001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 854583

Result

ZzzEwREEE
oo P [wilw] p ]

D.

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50,

wowm ;R

b RO O OO

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

SW-846 BOLSE medified

SW-846 B8260B
SW-846 B260B
SW-846 5030B
SW-846 5030B

Trial#
1

b3 b R

Analysis

pate and Time
13
132
13:
17:
13:

G3/08/2007
03/08/2007
03/08/2007
03/08/2007
03/09/2007

please refer to the Quality
associated samples.

17
13

32
13
32

Page 2 of 2

10904

Dilution

Units Fagtor

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 i

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/1l 1

ug/l i

ug/1 1

Dilution

Analyst Facter
Steven A Skiles 1
Daniel H Heller 1
Daniel H Heller 1
Steven A Skiles 1

Daniel H Heller

P



Lancaster ;
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2426 « 717-656-2300 Fax 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4996939
MW-13-W-070305 Grab Water
Facility# 90020 Job# 3186499 GRD
1633 Harrison-Oakland TO600100304 MW-13
Collected:03/05/2007 08:40 by JA Account Number: 10904
gubmitted: 03/06/2007 09:35 Chevron
Reported: 03/15/2007 at 16:22 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/15/2007 San Ramon CA 54583
HARL3
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unitcs Factor
Limit
o1728  TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 i

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting priox to the C& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time,

05382 EPA SWB46/8260 (water!

05385 Chloromethane 74-87-3 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05286 Vinyl Chlioride 75-01-4 K.D. 1. ag/l 1
05387 Bromomethane 74-83-9 N.I. 1. ug/l 1
05388 Chloroethane 75-00-3 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05388 Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
05380 1i,1l-Dichlorocethene 75-35-4 N.D. 0.8 ug/l 1
05391 Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
05392 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ®.D. 0.8 ug/ 1 1
05393 1,l1-Dichlorcethane 75-34-3 N.D. 1. we /1 1
05395 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 N.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
05396 Chloroform £7-66-3 K.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
05398 1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 71+55-6 nN.D. 0.8 ug/l 1
053989 Carbon Tetrachloride S6-23-5 N.D. 1. g/ 1
05401 Benzene F1-43-2 K.D. 4.5 ug/1 1
95402  1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05403 Trichlorcethene 79-01-6 N.D. 1. ug/l i
05404 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 N.D, 1. ug/1 1
05406 Bromodichloromethane T5-27-4 H.D. 1. ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 W.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
g5408 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 78-00-5 N.D. .8 ng/l 1
05409 Tetrachlorcethene 127-18-4 N.D. 0.8 g/l i
05411 Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 HN.D. 3. ug/l I
o412 1,2-Dibromosthane i0&6-93-4 .. 0.5 ug/l 1
05413 Chlorobenzene 108-30-7 ¥.D. .8 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05416 mep-Xylene 1330-20-7 W.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05417 o-Xylene 95-47+6 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05419 Bromoform 75-25-2 K.D. 1. ug/l 1
05421 1,1,2,2—Tetrachlorcethane 78-34-5 H.D. 1. ug/l 1
05432 1,3-Dichlorcbenzense 541-73-1 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
054323 },4-Dichlorcobenzene 106-46-7 K.D. 1. ug/l 1
05435 1,2-Dichlorcbenzene 95-50-1 N.D. 1. ug/l b3

08202 EPA SW 846/8260 - Water



4

Lancaster
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Hofland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 = 737+

l,ancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW

MW-13-W-070305
Facility# 90020
1633 Harrison-Oakland

Job# 386499

Grab

Water

TO600100304 MW-13

Collected: 03/05/2007 08:40 by JA Account Number:
gubmitted: 03/06/2007 08:35 Chevron
Reported: 03/15/2007 at 16:22
Discard: 04/15/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
HAR1Z
As Received
CAT Az Received Method
No Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
Q1587 Ethanol 64~-17+5 N.D, 50.
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 H. 0.5
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-206-3 N.D 0.5
62013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D 0.5
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D 0.5
02915 t-Rutyl alcochol 75-65-0 N.D 5.
06306 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061~-02-6 N.D 1.
06307 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 N.D 1.
08203 Freon 113 F6-13-1 K.D 2.
ctate of California Lab Certification No. 211s
A1) QC is cowmpliant unless otherwise noted., Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$4 Date and Time
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 8015B modified i 03/08/2007 18:42
05382 EPR SWH46/8260 (water) SW-846 B8Z60E 3 03/09/2007 13:55
08202 EPA SW 846/8260 - Water SW-~846 BRE0B 1 03/09/2007 13:55
(1146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/08/2007 18:42
01163 GC/MS VoA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 03/09/2007 13:55

4996939

GRDP

656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

10904

Page 2 of 2

6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 14310

Units

ug/l

Dilution
Factor

ug/1
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

[ = T = = T

Analyst

Steven A Skiles
Daniel H Heller
pDaniel H Heller
Steven A Skiles
Daniel H Hellexr

Dilution
Factor
1

[



Lancaster .
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4996940
MW-15-W-070305 Grab Water
Facility# 90020 Job# 386433 GRD
1633 Harrison-Oakland TOE00100304 MW-15
collected:03/05/2007 09:25 by Ja& Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/06/2007 09:35 Chevron
Reported: 03/15/2007 at 16:22 6001 Ballinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/15/2007 san Ramon CA 94583
HAR1S
As Received
CAT As Received Method ) Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Rumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50, ug/l 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not incijude MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexans) TPH-GRO range
start time.

05382 EPA SWB46/82860 (water)

0S385 Chloromethane F4~-87-3 B.D. 1. ug/ L 1
05386 Viayl Chloride 75-01-4 N.D. 1. ua/l 1
05387 Bromomsthane 74-83-3 ¥.D. 1. ug/1l 1
05388 Chloroethane 75-00-3 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
55289  Trichlorofluorcomethane T5-69+4 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
05330 1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 N.D. 0.8 ug/l 1
05391 Methyiene Chloride 75-09-2 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
05352 trans-i,2-Dichlorovethene 156-60-5 N.D. 0.8 g/l X
65393 1,1-Dichlorcethane 75-34-3 N.D. 1. ug /L 1
65395 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 N.D. c.8 ug/1 1
05396 Chlorcform 67-66-3 N.D. ¢.8 ug/l 1
05398 1,1,l-Trichloroethane F1-55-6 N.D. 0. ug/l i
05399 Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ¥.D, 1. ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05402  1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0. ua/1 1
05403 Trichloroethene 74-01-6 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05404 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05406 Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05407 Toluene t08-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
o5a08 1,1,z-Trichloroethane 19-00-5 N.D, 0.8 ug/1 b3
05409 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 N.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
05411 Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 X.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
054132 Chlorobenzene 108-30-7 N.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
05415 Hthylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05416 m+p-Xylene 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05417 o-Xylene 85-47-6 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05419 Bromoform 75-25-2 H.D. 1. ug/l 1
gsa21  1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane 79-34-5 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05432 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73~1 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05433 1,4-Dichlorcbenzene 106-46-7 N.D. 1. uag/l 1
05435 1,2-bichiorobenzens 95-50-1 N.D. 1. ug/1 1

08202 EPA SW 846/8260 - HWater
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Lancaster
[ aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4996940

MW-15-W-070305

Facility# 90020 Job# 386493

16331 Harriscon-Oakland

Collected:03/05/2007 09:25

Submitted: 03/06/2007 09:35

Reported: 03/15/2007 at 16:22

Discard: 04/15/2007

HARLS

CAT
No.

01587
02010
02013
Q2013
02014
62015
06306
05307
(8203

No.

01728
05382
GR202
01146
01163

hnalysis Name

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether

Ethyl t-butyl ether

t-Amyl methyl ether

r-Butyl alcohol
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene
Frecn 113

state of Califcrnia Lab certification No. 2116

Grab

Water

TOS00100304 MW-15

by JA

CAS Number

64-17-5
1634-04-4
108-20-3
£§37-92-3
994-05-8
75-65-0
10061-02-6
10061-01-5
76-13-1

31l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

EPA SWB446/8260 (water)
EPA SW 846/B260 - Water
GC VOA Water Prep

GC/MS VOA Water Prep

As Received

GRD

Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681+ www lancaste

Account Number:

Chevron
£001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
gSan Ramon CA 94583

Result

mzzEEZEAE
UU‘UUUFJ!:UU

.D.

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

[EL IV R ¢ RS ]

SRS B = R R =

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

SW-846 8015R modified

SW-846 B260B
SW-B846 B8260B
3W-846 50308
aW-g846 5030B

Trial#
i

e

Analysis

Date and Time
19:
14:
118
15
14:

03/08/2007
03/09/2007
03/08/2007
03/08/2007
03/09/2007

FPlease refer to the Quality

contrel Summary for overall QC performance dara and associated samples.

14

12
18

1z
18

rlabs.com

Page 2 of 2

10504

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 i

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l I

bilution

Analyst Factoxr
steven A Skiles 1
paniel H Heller 1
Daniel H Heller i
Steven A Skiles 1
Daniel H Hellexr 1



Lancaster _
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17606-2425 - 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-26817 www.tancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4996941
MW-16-W-070305 Grab Water
Facility# 90020 Job# 386499 GRD
1633 Harrison-Oakland TO600100304 MW-16

Collected:03/05/2007 10:05 by JAB Account Number: 10804
Submitted: 03/06/2007 09:35 Chevron
Reported: 03/15/2007 at 16:22 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4320
Discard: 04/15/2007 gan Ramon CA 94583
HARLE
As Received
CAT As Recveived Method Pilution
Ho Analyais Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
imit
Q1728 TPH-GRC -~ Waters n.a. g, 300, 2;‘0. ug/l 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane) TPE-GRC range
start time.
65382 EPA SWB46/8260 (water)
05385 Chloromethane 74-87~3 N.D. 2. ug/1 2
05386 Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 N.D. 2. ug/1l 2
05387 Bromomethane 74-83-9 N.D. 2. ug/l 2
05388 Chloroethane 75-00-3 N.D. 2. ug/i 2
053892 Trichlorofluoromethane 75-63-4 N.B. 4, ug/1 2
053580 1, 1i~Dichloroethene 75-35-4 N.D. 2. ug/ 1 2
05391 Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 N,D. 4. ug/1l 2
05392 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156~60-5 N.D. 2. ug/l 2
05393 1,1i-Dichloroethane 75+34-3 N.D. 2. ag/L 2
35395 cis-1,2-Dichloroethens 156-59~2 N.D. 2. weg /L 2
05396 Chlorcform 67-66-3 N.D. 2. ug/1 2
05398 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 HN.D. 2. ug/1 2
05398 Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 N.D. 2. ug/l 2
05401 Benzene FT1-43-2 330. 1. ug/l 2
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 K.D. 1. ug/1 2
05402 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 N.D. 2. ug/1 2
05404  1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 N.D. 2. ug/1 2
05406 Bromodichlorcomethane 75-27-4 N.D. 2. ug/1 2
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 78. 1. ug/l 2
05408 1,1,2~Trichloroethane 74-00-5 N.D 2. ug/1l 2
05403 Tetrachloroethene 127-18~-4 N.D 2. g/l 2
05411 Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 N.D 2. ug/l 2
05412 1,2-Dibromcethane 106-93~4 N.D 1. ug/l 2
05413 Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 N.D 2. ug/l 2
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 38. 1. ug/l 2
05416 m+p-Xylene 1330-20-7 110 i. ug/L 2
05417 o-Xylene 95-47-6 12. 1. ug/i 2
05419 Bromoform 75-25-2 N.D. 2. ug/l 2
0421 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 N.D. 2. ug/l 2
05432  1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 N.D. z. ug/l 2
05433 1, 4-Dichliorobenzense 106~46-7 N.D 2. ug/l 2
05435 1,2-Dichlorcbenzene 95-50-1 N.D 2. ug/1 2
Q8202 EPA SW 846/8260 - Water
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| ancaster
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2406 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-16-W-070305 Grab
Facility# 90020 Job# 3864895

1633 Harrison-Oakland

Collected:03/05/2007 10:05

Submitted: 03/06/2007 02:35
Reported: 03/15/2007 at 16:22
Discard: 04/15/2007

HARL1®

Analysis Name

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether

Ethyl t-butyl ether

t-Amyl methyl ether

r-Butyl alcohol

trans-1, 3-Dichloropropeng
¢is-1, 3-Dichloropropene
Freon 113

by JA
As Received
CAS Number Result
64-17-5 N.D.
1634-04-4 N.D.
108-20-3 N.D.
637-82-3 N.D.
994-05-8 N.D.
75-65-0 N.D.
10061-02-6 N.D.
10061-01-5 N.D.
76-13-1 N.D.

WW 4996941

Water

GRD

TO600100304 MW-16

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

100,
1.
i.

[ICI ST
P - TP

4.

The reporting limits for the GC/MS volatile compounds were raised due to
the level of nen-target compounds.

crate of California Lab Certification No. 2116

All QC is compliant unless otherwi
Control Summary for overall QC per

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

EPA SWB46/B260 (water)
EPA SW 846/B260 - Water
GC VOA Water Prep

QC/MS VOA Water Prep

se noted.

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846
SW~846
SW-846
SW-846
SW-84¢6

80158 modified
82608
82608
S0340B
50308

Trial#
1

e

Analysis
pate and Time
21:
16:

03/08/2007
03/09/2007
03/09/2007
03/08/2007
03/09/2007

14

pPlease refer to the CQuality
formance data and asscciated samples.

10
40

240
21:
i6:

10
40

-2681+- www.lancasteriabs.com

10804

Page2of 2

pDilution

Units Factor

ug/1 2

ug/l 2

ug/l 2

ug/l 2

ug/i 2

ug /i 2

ug/l 2

ug/lL 2

ug/l 2

pilution

Analyst Factor
Steven A Skiles 5
Daniel H Heller 2
Daniel H Heller 2
steven A Skiles 5
Daniel H Heller 2



Lancaster i
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 + 71 7-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 4
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1027949
Reported: 03/15/07 at 04:22 PM
Matrix OC may not be reported if site-specific QU samples were not
gubmitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LC8D was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCED
Analysis Name Result MDD, Tnits SREC %REC Limits RED REPD Max
Batch number: Q7067ACSA Sample number(s) : 4996936-4996941
TPH-GRO - Waters ®.D. 0. ug/1 109 169 75-135 0 30
Batch number: DC7073448R Sample number (s): 4996936
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethexr N.D. 0.5 ug/l 91 73-119
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 28 TB-119
Toluens N.D 0.5 ug/l g8 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D 0.5 ug/l 96 82-119
Xylene (Total} N.D 0.5 ug/l 99 83-113
Batch number: WOT06B1AA Sample number (s;): 4996937-4996941
Ethanol N.D. 50. e/l 102 34-161
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 48 73-119
4i-Isopropyl ether H.D 0.5 ug/l a5 70-123
Ethyl t-butyl ether N.B 0.5 ug/1 95 74-120
t-Amyl methyl ether K.D 0.5 ug/l 94 79-113
t-Butyl alcohol N.D 5. ug/l 23 £9-127
Chloromethane N.D 1. ug/l 82 47-132
vinyl Chloride ¥.D 1. ug/1 84 54-123
Bromomethane N.D 1. weg/ 1 68 47-129
Chloroethane N.D 1. ug/l 72 57-125
Trichlorcflusromethane N.D, 2. ug/l 88 57-141
1,1-Dichloroethene K.D. ¢.8 ug/1 105 FE-122
Methylene Chloride N.D. 2. ug/l 100 85-1290
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene N.D. 0.8 ug/1l 99 83+117
1,1-Dichloroethane K®.D. 1. ug/1 29 53-127
cis-1, 2-Dichlorosthene N.D. 0.8 ug/1 98 84-117
Chloroform N.D. 0.8 g/t 39 B&-124
i,1,1-Trichlorcethane N.D. 0.8 ug/1 97 83-127
carbon Tetrachloride H.D. 1. ug/l 98 77-130
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 98 78-119
1, 2-Dichloroethane N.D. 0.5 ug/l 99 77-132
Trichloroethene N.D. L. ug/l 98 B7-117
1,2~Dichloropropang N.D. 1. ug/l 96 80~117
Bromodichloromethane N.D. 1. ug/l 93 83-121
Toluene N.D. 0.3 ug/l 96 g5-115
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ¥.D. 0.8 ug/l 96 g6-113
Tetrachloroethene N.D. 0.8 g/ 1 $7 74-125
Dibromochlicromethane N.D. 1. ug/l 92 7B-119
1, 2-Dibromoethane N.o, g.% ug/1 96 81-114
Chlorobenzene ®.D. 0.8 ug/1 95 85-115
BEthylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 96 82-11%
m+p-Xylene N.D. 0.5 ug/l a6 83-113
o-Xylene N.D. ¢.5 ug/1l 97 83-113
Bromoform N.D. 1. ug/l a8 £5-118
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane N.D. 1. ug/l 96 72~119
1,3-Dichlorobenzene MN.I. 1. ug/l 9g 81-114

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



4' Lancaster

| aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-242

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron

Reported: 03/15/67 at 04:22 PM

Analysis Name

1, 4-Dichlorcbenzene
1,2-bichlorobenzene
rrans-1,3-Dichloropropene
cis-1, 2-Dichloropropens
Freon 113

Unspiked (UNSPK)
Background {(BKG!

noH

Analvygis Name

Batch number: 07G67A08A
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: D0O70734AA
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzeane

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total}

Batch number: WOT0681AR
Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isapropyl ether
Ethyl t-butyl ether
t-Rmyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alechol
Chloromethane

vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chlcroethane
Trichloroflucromethane
1, l-Dichloreethene
Methylene Chloride
trans-1,2~Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
eis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform

1:1, 1-Trichlorocethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Benzene
1,2-DPichloroethane
Trichloroethene

1, 2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Toluene
1,1,2-Trickleroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane

1, 2-Dikbromeethane

*. Qutside of specification

the sample used
the sample used

Laboratory Compliance

Blank
Regult

]
oy ow

M5 M5D
%REC %REC
Sample

57

Sample number(s]:
93 g
102 100
103 146
103 29
104 102
Sample number (s):
103 107
102 ag
101 100
101 98
99 97
25 96
89 85
95 92
75 75
79 78
106 104
115 112
105 102
106 102
108 102
105 102
104 101
106 105
110 106
105 102
103 106
104 102
101 301
98 Sé
106 103
100 a7
106 106
27 96
102 86

Blank

MO

P

Group Number: 1027943

Units
ug/l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/l
ug/1

Report

LCE LCSD
SREC HREC
26

94

94

g3

101

5 « 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 www.lahcasteriabs.com

Quality Control

LC8/LCSD
Limits
94-116
81-112
79-114
78-114
66~125

Sample Matrix puality Control

number(s): 4989%6936-4996941 UNSPK: P936900

M5 /M8D
Limits

£3-154

69-127
83-128
83-127
82-129
82-130

41159
69-127
6B-129
78-11%
72-125
64+130
46-149
54-3143
£2-141
56-140
64-165
87-145
79-133
82-133
B5~135
B83-126
83-138
B1-142
82-149
83-128
70-143
B3-136
83-129
80-129
83~327
77-125
78-133
82-119
TE-120

h53541]

[ENIICNN A PO

mwwwwwamwwumwww,&wwwwauﬂwwus—‘w;bn

in conijunction with the matrix spike
in ¢onjunction with the duplicate

RPD BRG
MAX Cong

4996936 UNSPK: P996343

30
30
30
3¢
30

24805837-4996941 UNSPK: PS95774

30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30

(1) The resuit for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The background resuit was more than four times

the spike added.

DUP
{onc

Page 2 of 4

RPD RPD Max

DUP Dup RPD
RED Max




Lancaster _
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

5425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2426 + 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 www lancasterlabs.com

Page 3 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1027949
Reported: 03/15/07 at 04:22 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked {UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
MS MSD M8/ MED RPD BKG PUP DUP Dup RPD
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits RED MAX Conc Cong RED Max
Chiorocbenzene 103 100 83-120 3 30
BEthylbenzene 104 102 §2-129 2 30
m+p-Xylene 105 103 82~130 2 30
c-Xylene 107 104 g2-130 3 30
Bromoform az g0 54-119 3 30
1,1,2, 2-Tetrachloroethane 9% o6 73-121 3 30
1, 3-Dichlorobenzene lo0 95 78-123 3 30
1, 4-Dichlorobenzene 101 97 81-122 4 a0
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene 100 8 g2-117 3 30
tyrans-1, 3-Dichloropropens 97 96 77-123 1 30
cig-1,3-Dichloropropene 98 6 BO-126 3 30
Freon 113 121 116 78-146 5 3
gurrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to diluticn or otherwise noted on the Rnalysis Report.,
rnalysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 07CE7A08A

Trifivcroteluens-F
4496836 EXS
4996937 146%
4986938 100
4996939 91
4996940 30
4996941 1324
Blank 87
nCs S0
LCSD 91
MS o1
Limits: £3-13%
analysis Name: STEX+MTBE by 82608
Batch number: DOTG734AA

Dibromof luoromethane 1.2 -pichlorcethane-44 Toluene-4d8 4-Bromofluorcbenzene
4996936 103 1085 101 9s
Blank 102 102 100 g7
L.C8 104 106 102 1460
M2 104 108 103 102
MSD 98 190 96 95
Limits: 80-116 77-113 80-113 78-113
Analysis Name: EPA SW846/8260 {water)
Batch number: WO70681AA

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromofluorchenzene

#. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster .
4'PLaboratories Analysis Report

2425 Mew Hofiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-655-2681 www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 4 of 4

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 10279489
Reported: 03/15/07 at 04:22 PM

Surrogate Quality Control

4936937 88& 87 B85 B85
4996938 83 85 85 85
4996939 8% 82 B85 B2
4596940 84 889 84 82
4956941 84 B4 85 84
Blank 85 84 84 az
LCS 85 87 BE 86
MG 85 84 87 86
M5D 84 8% 86 86
Limits: 80-116 77-113 80-113 78-113

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detecled BMQL  Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN  Most Probable Number
11 International Units CP Units cobalt-chioroplatinate units
umhosicm  micromhos/cm NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
¢ degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
Cal (diet) calories ib. pound(s)
meq  milliequivalents kg kilogram(s)
g gram{s) ma milligram(s)
ug  microgram(s) i liter(s)
mi  milfiliter(s) ul  microliter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/m!  fibers greater than 5 microns in iength per ml

< less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
be reliably determined using this specific test.

>  greater than

ppm  parts per miflion — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram {mg/kg), or one gram per mitlion grams.
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mgft), because one liter of
water has a weight very close 1o a kilogram. For gases of vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.

ppb  parts per billion

Dry weight  Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight

basis  concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.
U.S. EPA data qualifiers.

Organic Qualifiers Inorganic Qualifiers

A TiC is a possible aldol-condensation product B Valueis <CRDL, but =IDL

B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

C  Pesticide result confirmed by GCIMS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D  Compound guatitated on a diluted sample N Spike amount not within control limits

E  Concentration exceeds the calibration range of §  Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

J Estimated value U Compound was not detected

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) W Post digestion spike out of control limits

P  Concentration difference between primary and *  Duplicate analysis not within control limits
confirmation columns >25% +  Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

U Compound was not detected
X,Y,Z Definedincase narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC uniess
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY — In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test restits for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 1S EXCLUSIVE AND 1S GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF {A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE PCSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster i aboraiories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of

L ancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or arder submitted by ciient,



